Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Ll - ,
Statement of administrator’s
proposals
Name of Company Company number
Raven Holdings Limited 05434371
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Birmingham Court case number
District Registry 8122 of 2016
[full name of court]

(2} Insert futll name(s) and
address(es) of
admtnistrator(s}

* Delete as applicable

We (2) Diana Frangou and Guy Mander
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, St Phlips Pomt, Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 SAF

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b} Insert date (b} 9 May 2016
Signed
Jomnt / Administrator(s)
Dated 9 May 2016
Contact Details*
You do not have to give any contact information m Daniel Evans

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, St Phithips Point, Tempie Row,
The contact information that you give will be visible | Bumingham, B2 SAF

to searchers of the public record

Refetence DRCJL\DWE Tel 0121 214 3100

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it 10 the Registrar of Compantes at
Zompames House, Crown Way, Cardilf, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift
*AS6PQO4AW*
Al8

10/05/2016 #391
COMPANIES HOUSE




In the matter of

Raven Holdings Limited and Tural Realisations 2016 Limited (formerly Ultra Furniture Limited)

Both In Administration
(“Raven”, “Ultra” and together ‘the Companies’)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry No's 8122 and 8123 of

2016

Joint Admimistrators’ proposals and report
6 May 2016

Diana Frangou and Guy Mander
Joint Administrators
Appomnted 21 Apnil 2016

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

St Philips Point
Temple Row
Birmingham B2 5AF

ADMP0790 (CREDITORS’ MEETING) - 2010v070416



Contents

Sections

= SO 00N DO R WN =

0
1

Purpose of report

Events leading up to the administration
Statement of affairs

Conduct of the administration

Credtors' claims and dividend prospects
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
Meeting of creditors

Jont Adminustrators’ proposals

Proposed exit from admmistration

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

EC regulations

Appendices

- T O Mmoo m>»

ToZEIr X<

Statutory, dwvidend and other information

Statement of affars

Summary of receipts and payments

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Form of proxy

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) entitiement to vote
Proof of debt form

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and disbursement rates

Category 2 disbursements table

Joint Administrators’ post-appointment time cost analysis
Analysis of pre-admimistration costs

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs analysts
SIP 16 statement

Joint Administrators’ fee estimate and assumptions

Joint Administrators’ expenses lkely to be incurred




21

Purpose of report

The Joint Administrators are pleased to present therr Proposals and Report pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) It has not been prepared for use in respect of
any other purpose, or to inform any mvestment decision «n relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Companies Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant
change Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP accept any habihty whatsoever
ansing as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained
in this proposal

RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015

Events leading up to the administration

Bnef background

Ultra was incorporated in September 1986 It manufactured and sold upholstered furniture for UK
household retailers from leased premises in the West Midlands

It was largely profitable, however in January 2014, technical problems were 1dentified with an Ulfra
product being sold to its main customer The outcome was a £1 million direct loss (mitigated by a refund
from suppliers totaling £0 6 million) plus an ongoing effect on trading n the short and medium term

For the majority of 2014 Ultra only had one shop floor model at its main customer (ordinarily two)
resuiting n short time working  In mid-2015 Ultra had no shop floor model with that customer New
customers were won, however the imitial cost of rolling out shop floor models sold at discount resulted In
a detrimental effect on trading performance

Several staffing 1ssues, In some areas of finance and production, also caused losses approaching £1
mithon

Raven was incorporated in April 2005 as the business was restructured It holds a long leasehold
property {(used historically for the Companies’ business and currently as an investment property —
currently vacant), and also employed the salaried staff whose costs were recharged to Ultra

The Companies' latest management information (to January 2016) showed year to date group losses of
c£1m (7 months)

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP were formally engaged by the Companies on 1 February 2016 to carry
out the following work

e (Cash management assistance — critical payments including reviewing payment runs on a daily
basis

o Accelerated Merger & Acquisition ('AMA’) process — split into two phases, preparation of a teaser,
Information Memorandum and interested party list (investors) and running a sale process upon
consent of the directors

Prior to our involvement management had sought further investment from a number of sources and
been unsuccessful This included attempts to re-finance ther working capital debt

Following the loss of Ultra's main customer fater in February 2016, despite further cost restructuring to
bring overheads more In line with the reduced size of the business, including a number of redundancies,
it became apparent that a ‘solvent’ restructuring was unlikely to be an option Whilst Ultra continued to
trade until the Easter shutdown, continuing to manage payments to its supplers in order to protect the
overall value of the business, there was no further funding available to the business beyond that date

The business was marketed for sale via a discreet marketing process to 20 potential investors and 10
trade buyers This process commenced In February and given the distressed nature of the husiness
and 1t operating under an extended shutdown basis, could not be extended any longer Ultimately two
offers were receved, and the offer that provided the best estimated return to creditors as a whole was
accepted and proceeded with

RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP 3 6 May 2016

DRCJL\DWE/ARAVENH/T/ADMPO790-2010v070416




Whilst other options were considered, a pre-packaged sale with continued supply and service to Ultra's
customer base was considered the preferred option due to

« Protection of the 116 employees that transferred on sale as a going concern, together with the
possibility of mitigation to assist hundreds more in the local supply chain

« Significantly enhanced realisations of the debtor book due to continuity of business and collection
assistance provided by the purchaser

s Enhanced debtor collections due to the nsk of counter clams by customers being minimised by the
ability for the purchaser to provide continuity of trade to honour Ultra's warranties and complete the
1,200 outstanding units in the order book

* Mitigation of collection, holding and Administration costs against those expected should the
business be closed down
Increased floating charge realisations (chattel assets and stock) by way of an in-situ sale
Reduction 1n unsecured creditors by mitigating employee claims, landlord clams, lease creditors etc
The offer was recommended by our agents, Hitco Appraisal, following their detalled assessment of
Ultra's asset base and a review of the options avaidable and expected costs thereon

The sale was approved by all of the Companies’ secured creditors, and discussed with a number of key
suppliers and HMRC prior to its completion

2.2 Company’s trading history
Relevant extracts from the Companies’ recent audited financial statements and management accounts
are summarnsed below
Consolidated profit and loss account
18 m'ths to
£ 2012 2013 Jun 2015 Jul - Jan 2016
Audited Audited M'gmt M'gmt
Turnover 20,006,148 19,401,639 21,699,833 6,635,474
Gross profit 5,280,104 5,142,344 4,512,312 2,019,496
Operating profit/(loss) 884,137 548569 (2,140,358) {966,659)
Profit/{loss) after tax 634,508 494,305 {1,979,150}  (1,010,159)
Dividends paid 365,000 395,000 212,500 0
Consolidated balance sheet summary
£ 2012 2013 Jun 2015 Jan 2016
Audited Audited M'gmt M'gmt
Fixed Assets 1,193,819 1,268,902 1,143,235 1,054,678
Net Current Assets 97,602 283,691 (1,707,803) (2,603,079}
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 1,291,421 1,552,593 {(564,568) (1,548,401)
Creditors falling due after more than one year | (305,015} (344,882) (278,671) (768,709)
Net Assets / Shareholders’ Funds 868,406 967,711 (1,223,939) (2,317,111)
3 Statement of affairs
The directors’ estimated Statement of Affarrs, signed by Glenn Aston, as at 21 Apnil 2016 1s shown at
Appendix B
The Statement for Raven has been redacted regarding the long leasehold property This 1s in the
process of being marketed for sale, the Administrators wili not be setting a guide price in the sale
process and therefore the directors’ estimate has been removed so as not to prejudice the level of
interest
We have no additional comments to make regarding the Statements at this stage, except for the
following 1 relation to the secured and preferential creditor balances shown
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 4 6 May 2016

DRCJL\DWE/ARAVENH/7/ADMP0790-2010v070416




4.1

42

4.3

s We understand that the Royal Bank of Scotland plc (“RBS") has exercised #s night of set-off of
the cash balances held in the Companies accounts to leave an amount outstanding of £17,853,
secured by its fixed charge over the Raven property

« BCRS will therefore seek to recover its lending to the Companies from its third-ranking fixed
charge over the Raven property (rather than via s floating charge debenture over Ultra)

» Based upon the imbal calculations by our ERA team and claims received, the preferential claim
balances as shown In the Statements are understated — current estimates of total preferential
claims are shown In Appendix A

Statement of concurrence

No Statement of Concurrence has been provided as the second director, Mr Milligan, was not involved
with the financial side of the business

Conduct of the administration

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the purposes of an
Administration The Joint Administrators' must perform therr functions with the objective of either

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the ¢
were wound up {(without first being in Adminustration}, or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

It was not possible to achieve statutory purpose (a) because there were no offers made or investment
forthcoming for the Compantes on a solvent basis The Administrators therefore intend to pursue the
statutory objective of achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would he
likely if the Companies were wound up (without first being in administration) It 1s the view of the
Administrators that the transaction detalled above enables the statutory purpose to be achieved and
that the sale and sale price achieved as the best reasonably obtainable in all the crcumstances, for the
reasons detalled in our SIP16 Statement

Strategy

A pre-packaged sale of the Companies' assets, with the exception of the assets detalled below, was
completed on 21 April 2016 (see 4 4) As part of the sale, the purchaser was granted a Licence to
Occupy Ultra's trading premises, which will enable the Admimistrators to continue occupation under the
lease of those premises on a cost-neutral basis until a new lease 1s negotiated by the purchaser

The Administrators propose to realise the remaining assets of the Companies’ for the benefit of
creditors, to be financed by the realisations themselves
Realisation of assets

431 Sale of business

A pre-packaged sale of the Companies’ assets, with the exception of the assets detalled below, was
completed on 21 April 2016 (see 4 4) The imitial consideration of £35,000 has been received, with the
deferred consideration of £65,000 due on 1 October 2016

As part of the sale, Ultra has changed its name to Tural Realisations 2016 Limited to enable the sale to
include the benefit of the trading name and any goodwill attached to it

4 3.2 Bookdebts

Uitra's sales ledger is assigned to RBS Invoice Finance Limited (*RBSIF") under the terms of the invoice
finance agreement and was excluded from the sale of the business The purchaser Is providing
assistance to the Administrators in the collection of debts, in accordance with the sale terms

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 5 6 May 2016

DRCJL\DWE/ARAVENH/7/ADMP0790-2010v070416




44

45

4.6

Al the date of our appointment, the ledger had a book value of £1,048k (based on the ledger provided
by Ultra) To date, £358k has been collected and credits of £12k have been given This leaves £678k
outstanding Collections are on-gong and total realisations are uncertain at this stage RBSIF were
owed £560k at our appointment (prior to ongoing charges and termination fees) Should there be surplus
realisations/residual debts following repayment of RBSIF (n full, these will be available for the benefit of
other creditors

4.3.3 Long leasehold property

Raven has the benefit of a long leasehold {125 years from October 1986) property of 25,000 square feet
of production faciity and offices The property Is currently empty and the lease has been marketed prior
to our appotntment with some interest The Administrators are in the process of appomnting their own
property agents to advise on and market and sell the lease For any enquinies please contact our office
in the first instance

There are three creditors with fixed charges over the property, and whether there will be any surplus
realisations for the benefit of creditors generally 1s currently uncertain

434 Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product

As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authority (‘FCA') and certain major banks, including Royal Bank of Scotland plc, in relation to the sale of
interest rate hedging products We are currently investigating whether or not the Companies were sold a
relevant interest Rate Hedging Product, and whether there 1s an entitlement to redress whether inside
the framework of the FCA settlement, or otherwise

We are aware that a number of banks are in the process of developing a methodology to implement the
terms of the settlement reached with the FCA in respect of the sate of these products Our
understanding 1s that this process will take several months to refine and finalise and, until such time, our
own investigations cannot be completed However, it should be noted that there has not, as yet, been
any clarification as to how any such compensation would be treated and thus which creditors would
have priority The Joint Administrators are therefore at present unable to ascertain whether any such
funds would therefore be avarable for creditors

SIP 16 statement

A pre-packaged sale of all/part of the Company's assets has been made, as set out in the notification to
creditors dated 21 April 2016 Details of the sale and the circumstances surrounding it are given at
Appendix N {‘SIP16 Statement)

Please note that the Admirustrators’ role in the pre-appointment period, in refation to the pre-packaged
sale, was to advise the Companies and not the directors in their personal capacity, or any parties
connected with the purchaser, in connection with the transaction When considering any sale or
disposal of the Compantes, their business or assets, the Administrators’ must perform ther functions in
the interests of the Companies’ creditors as a whole However, where the objective 1s to realise property
in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, the Administrators have a duty to
avoid unnecessarily harming the interests of creditors as a whole

Connected party transactions

As disclosed in the SIP16 Statement, a sale of all of Ultra's assets took place on 21 Apri 2016 to
PPKidd 56 Limited {who are in the process of changing theirr name to Ultra Furnture Limited), a party
connected to the Companies by virtue of common directors/shareholders The assets included in the
sale comprised the business and assets of Ulira, together with the employees of the Companies

Administration and planning

The time spent on administration and planning relates to various case management tasks including
filng and circulation of appointment documents, notice to the director requiring submussion of a
Statement of Affairs, setting up administration bank accounts, the requisite notices in relation to taxation
and the Companies’ pension schemes, undertaking file reviews, dealing with miscellaneous enquiries
from creditors and arranging insurance cover for the Companies’ remaining assets

RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP 6 & May 2016

DACJL\DWE/ARAVENH/T/ADMP0730-2010v070416



5 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Statement of Affars are, as 1s required by
legislation, those which are reflected in books and records of the Companies provided by the Directors.
It 1s our view that the position appears refatively accurate based on our knowledge to date In addition,
certain claims may be subject to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Admirustrators (or any subsequently appointed
Supervisor or Liquidator) 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropnate in due course,
iitially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailled in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes They may be
subject to revision and addittonal costs

51 Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This 1s calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the assets and
undertaking of the Companies, it appears unlikely that those creditors wili receive any recovery under
therr floating charges due to anticipated recovenes from fixed charge assets and/or the level of
preferential creditors There is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part
of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

6 Joint Administrators receipts and payments

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments for Ultra to date There have been
none for Raven

The sole transaction as at today's date s the receipt of the initial consideration in respect of the sale of
the business, which has been allocated to stock

VAT basis
Recepts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

7 Meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators have decided to convene meetings of creditors, pursuant to paragraph 51 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The following documentation 1s attached

. Appendix D formal notice convening the meeting ts on Form 2 20B,
. Appendix E a form of proxy form for use at the meeting,
. Appendix F an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding creditors’

entittement to vote, and

. Appendix G a proof of debt to enable creditors who have not yet lodged therr claim to do so
(please note that you will not be able to vote at the meeting unless you have lodged your claim
with the Joint Adminisirators)

The purpose of the meetings 1s for creditors to be able to consider the Administrators’ proposals and
resolutions set out at section & below and to ask questions as regards the conduct of the Administration
At the meetings, creditors are also entitled to establish a Creditors’ Committee should they so wish,
provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five wishing to be represented on the
committee

8 Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relation to each of the Companies are

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 7 6 May 2016
DRCJL\DWE/ARAVENH/T/ADMPO790-2010v070416



81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

810

811

The Administrators should continue to pursue the most appropriate alternative method of realising the
assets for the benefit of the creditors

The Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitied to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early distribution of the
avallable assets In an economic manner

The Administrators be authonised to make such application to court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of the Administration or their proposals

Subject to paragraph 9 below, the company exits the Administration by way of Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation or dissolution If any asset 1s identified (including redress from a mis-sold interest rate

hedging product) as a result of which it 1s anticipated that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors, which 1s not a prescribed part distribution, then the company shall exit Administration by
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

That Diana Frangou and Guy Mander of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, St Philips Pont, Temple
Row, Birmingham B2 5AF be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the cessation of the
Administration and the Joint Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally, if applicable

For creditors to consider whether to appoint a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Administrators and
subsequent Joint Liquidators

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the Administrators be discharged from
hability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators immediately following their cessation to act as
Administrators

in the event that a Creditors' Committee is not established, then in accordance with the fee estimate
provided to creditors at Appendix O to these proposals the Administrators shall be authonsed to draw
therr remuneration (plus VAT) in respect of work in relation to non-fixed charge matters based upon time
costs imited to the sum of £18,000 (Raven) and £50,000 (Ultra)

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the Administrators shall be authonised to
draw ‘category 2’ disbursements as an expense of the Administration at the rates prevailling at the time
the cost is incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix | In the event that the
Administration exits by way of liquidation and the Administrators are appointed Liquidators, such
resolution shall be treated as being passed in the liquidation

Creditors are also asked to consider the foliowing resolutions n relation to the outstanding pre-
Administration costs detailed at paragraphs 8 10 and 8 11 below and at Appendix L

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee Is not established, the Administrators shall be authornised to
draw their outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and disbursements as set out In Appendix L, In
the sum of £2,000 (Raven) and £28,190 (Ultra) (plus VAT}, such disbursements to include ‘category 2
disbursements’ at the rates prevailing at the time the cost was incurred, current details of which are
attached at Appendix |

In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee is not established, the Administrators shall be authorised to
discharge the outstanding pre-appointment expenses as set out In Appendix L, in the sum of £1,100
(Raven) and £14,854 (Ultra) (plus VAT)

Proposed exit from admimistration

It 1s proposed that the Companies shall exit Administration by Creditors Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or
dissolution, as appropriate

If any asset is identified (Including redress from a mis-soid interest rate hedging product) as a result of
which it 1s anticipated that a distribution, which 1s not a prescribed part distribution, will be made to
unsecured creditors, then the Company shall exit Administration by CVL

If either company exits Administration by moving into CVL, it1s proposed that Diana Frangou and Guy
Mander of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham B2 5AF be
appointed Joint Liquidators of the company following the cessation of the Administration The
Liqurdators will have the power to act jointly and severally and any act required or authorised to be done
by the liquidators may be done by all or any one or more of the persons holding the office Iin question

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 8 6 May 2016

DRACJL\DWE/ARAVENH/T/ADMPQ790-2010v070416



10

10.1

102

that
(a) the nomination 1s made before the proposals (or any revised proposals) are approved and,

(b) Where the nomination relates to more than one person, or has the effect that the office 1s to be
held by more than one person, a declaration 1s made as to whether any act required or
authonised to be done by the liquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons
for the time being holding the office in question

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Pre-administration costs

Detalls of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators prior to appointment are set
out 1n Appendix L, together with details of the amounts paid to discharge these costs (if any}, and the
balance that remains unpaid (if any)

These fees were incurred in relation to planning the sale and alternative options for the Companies
(including during a period where the pre-pack sale had been aborted), assisting management in the
period leading up to the sale and with the necessary appointment documentation and haising with the
Companies’ secured and key creditors, with a view to the Companies entering Administration This work
further achieved the purpose of the Administration by achieving a pre-packaged sale of the Companies’
assets

To the best of my knowledge no fees were charged, or expenses incurred, by any other Insolvency
Practitioner pnior to my appointment

| would adwise you that payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Admimstration
IS

() Subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and

{n) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 {as amended)

| can confirm that | have unpaid pre-Administration costs of £38,933 68, comprising time costs of
£38,743 68 and disbursements of £190 00

Credrtors are asked to consider resolutions as set out at paragraphs 8 10 and 8 11 to approve the
payment of the Adminustrators’ outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and expenses as detailed at
Appendix L from the Administration estate Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s appointed, it 1s
for the Commuittee to consider these resolutions The balance between the actual costs incurred and the
amounts being sought for approval will be written off

In accordance with best practice disclosure, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP incurred costs and drew
remuneration for advisory work prior to the appointment of Administrators as follows

e Nature of work — cash flow monitoring from 1 February 2016 and carrying out an Accelerated
Merger & Acquisttion (AMA) process culminating in the pre-packaged sale of the business

+ Time costs incurred of £68,890 60 plus disbursements of £249 94
« Fees billed and paid totalling £45,000 plus disbursements of £249 94 (the balance of our time
costs has been wnitten off)
Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration and disbursements

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as regards the payment of the Administrators’ remuneration
and drawing certain disbursements from the Administration estate

It 1s for the creditors or, if a Creditors’ Committee I1s appointed, the Creditors’ Commuttee, to determine
on what basis the administrator 1s to be remunerated, ime cost, percentage, set fee or any combination
of these and, where appropriate, the percentages or amounts of any set fee

Remuneration for work in relation to the fixed charge assets (the property 1n Raven and book debts in
Ultra) will be agreed with the respective secured creditors in accordance with the legisiation

The Administrators are seeking approval for their post-appointment fees (remuneration) for non-fixed
charge matters to be drawn on a time-cost basis in line with the fee estmate attached (Appendix O)

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 9 6 May 2016

DACJL\DWE/ARAVENH/7/ADMP0790-2010v070416




The Administrators are required by statute to carry out much of that work, for example, 1ssuing progress
reports to creditors and reporting to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of
the Companies’ directors Other work will be determined by the particular circumstances of the
appointment

Creditors are asked to consider the resolution set out at paragraph 8 8 of the Administrators’ proposals

Our fee estimate has been prepared to incorporate the work that we anticipate will be done during the
life of the appointment and based on the information currently avaitable the Administrators do not
anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval from creditors to increase their fees

Should the scope change or the assumptions prove to be inaccurate, it may result in additional cost
being incurred n dealing with the Administration That may be as a result of certain work that has
already been identified proving to be more complex and time-consuming than anticipated, a greater
level of stakeholder engagement, or because new matters come to light of which the Administrators are
not presently aware Should such circumstances arise, the Administrators may need to seek approval
from the creditors to increase therr fees

If so approved, the maximum amount that the Joint Administrators will be able to draw in relation to ther
post-appointment fees for non-fixed charge matters will be £18,000 {Raven) and £50,000 (Ultra) They
wili not be aliowed to draw more than that amount unless they obtain further approval of the creditors

10.3 Guide to Administrators fees
For your information the following documentation i1s attached
. Appendix H Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement
. Appendix | Joint Administrators’ charge out and disbursement rates
. Appendix J Category 2 disbursement table
. Appendix K Joint Administrators’ time and charge out summary (non-fixed charge matters)
A Guide to Admiristrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

104 Post-appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements
The Administrators constder that post-appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements of £3,748
are likely to be incurred in each matter A breakdown of these 15 attached at Appendix P

10.5 Post-appointment category 2 disbursements
Category 2 disbursements include eiements of shared or overhead costs Insclvency guidelines require
these to be identified separately and are subject to approval as if they were remuneration The current
rates are attached at Appendix | and detalls of category 2 disbursements already incurred are attached
at Appendix J In the event that a Creditors’ Committee I1s not appointed, creditors are asked to consider
the resolution set out at paragraph 8 9 of the Jont Administrators’ proposals

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 10 6 May 2016

DF\CJL\DWE/ARAVENH/7/ADMP0790-2010v070416




11 EC regulations

It 1s considered that the EC regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulatons as the centre of main interest of the Companies 1s in the
UK

Diana Frangou
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

Encls

Diana Frangou and Guy Mander are licensed to act as Insolvency Practiioners in the UK by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales
Insolvency Prachiioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carmying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appaintment
The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
Companes and without personal hability

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 11 6 May 2016
DACJL\DWE/ARAVENH/T/ADMP0730-2010v070416




Appendix A (1)

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Functions of Administrator(s)

Previous company names
Company number

Date of incorporation

Trading name

Trading address

Principal actiity

Registered office

Share capital

Nomtnal & issued share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Secretary
Mortgages & charges

Appointor

Raven Holdings Limited

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Administrators' have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
ali of therr functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment

N/A
05434371
25/04/2005

NFA

Bullding 66, 3rd Avenue, The Pensnett Estate, Kingswinford, DY6
7GA

Holding company
¢/o Restructuring Advisory LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row,
Birmingham, B2 SAF (from 28 April 2016)

Previously as per Trading address

Authorised share capital
200,000 Qrdinary shares
Issued 200,000 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £2,000

Glenn Aston — 66,667 shares
Philip Bennett — 66,667 shares
Dennis Miligan — 66,666 shares '

Glenn Aston
Dennus Miligan
None

Debenture in favour of the Royal Bank of Scotland pic (*RBS”) created
on 10 July 2009

Legal charge over property at Unit 10 Gibbens Industrial Estate in
favour of RBS created on 14 July 2011

Fixed charge over leasehold property at Unit 10 Gibbons Industrial
Estate in favour of PPKIDD Fourteen Limited created on 30 September
2015

Fixed charge over leasehold property at Unit 10 Gibbons Industrial
Estate in favour of BCRS Business Loans ("BCRS”) created on 30
September 2015

Debenture i favour of BCRS created on 30 September 2015

The directors, c/o Bullding 66, 3rd Avenue, The Pensnett Estate,
Kingswinford, DY6 7GA

Dhividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

RBS £17,852 99 NIL Payment In full

PPKIDD Fourteen Limited £226,122 00 NIL Payment In full

BCRS Business Loans £147,802 NIL Payment In full




Preferential creditors

£28,889 NIL Not yet known

Unsecured creditors

£1,988,125 NIL Uncertain f sufficient
realisations to enable
dividend

Estimated net property

NIL - expected that ail secured creditors will be repaid in full from fixed
charge realisations

Estimated prescrnibed part available
for unsecured creditors

N/A




Appendix A (2)

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name
Functions of Administrator(s)

Previous company names
Company number

Date of incorporation

Trading name
Trading address

Principal activity

Registered office

Share capital

Nomuinal & 1ssued share capital
Shareholders
Directors

Secretary
Mortgages & charges

Tural Realisations 2016 Limited

The Joint Administrators' appomntment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Administrators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of therr functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appomntment

Ultra Furniture Limited (changed on 21 Apnl 2016)
02052358
04/09/1986

Uitra

Building 66, 3rd Avenue, The Pensnett Estate, Kingswinford, DY6
1GA

Manufacturer of furniture

cfo Restructuring Advisory LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row,
Birmingham, B2 5AF (from 28 April 2016)

Previously as per Trading address
Authorised share capital

100 Ordinary shares
Issued 100 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £100
Raven Holdings Limited — 100 shares

Glenn Aston
Dennis Milligan

None

Debenture in favour of RBS Invoice Finance Limited created on 10 July
2009

Debenture in favour of the Roval Bank of Scotland plc created on 10
July 2009

Charge of deposit in favour of the Royal Bank of Scotland plc created
on 21 July 2009

Debenture in favour of BCRS Business Loans created on 30
September 2015

Appointor The directors, c/o Bullding 66, 3rd Avenue, The Pensnelt Estate,
Kingswinford, DY6 7GA
Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects
RBS Invoice Finance Limited £559,589 (plus £293,282 Payment In full

ongoing charges
and termination

fees)
Royal Bank of Scotland plc £17,852 99 NIL Payment In full (from Raven)
BCRS Business Loans £146,804 NIL Payment In full (from Raven)
Preferential creditors £139,153 NIL Not yet known
Unsecured creditors £3,841,909 NIL Uncertain if sufficient

realisations to enable a
dividend




Estimated net property NIL — expected that all secured creditors will be repaid n full from fixed

charge realisations and/or Raven

Estimated prescribed part avallable

for unsecured creditors N/A




Rule 2 29 Form?2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number
Raven Holdings Limited [ 05434371

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District 812272016
Registry

Statement as to the affairs of

(a) Insent name and
address of registered  (a) Raven Holdings Limited
office of the company

of St Phulips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham B2 SAF

on the 21st day of April 2016, the date that the company entered administration

{b) Insert date

Statement of Truth
[ believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 21 April 2016 the date that the company entered

admimstration

Full name Glenn Arthur Aston

Signed W—

Dated {/{//6




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Book Value Estimated to Realise

£ £
Assets Subject to Specific Charge
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Long leasehold property 601,000 (]
Cash at bank 30,839 30,839
Less Royal Bank of Scotland plc (225,641) (235,000)
Less PPKidd 14 Limited (219,372) (219,372)
Less PPKidd 14 Loan Interest (6,750) (6,750)
Assets Subject to Floaning Charge
Assets not Subject to Charge
Available to preferential creditors 180,076 ﬁ_

Signature Male {/g//é




Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Liabilities
Employees — unpaid wages

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential creditors
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charge

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferenuial claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade and Expense Creditors
Employees - Redundancy
HM Revenue & Customs
Employees — unpaid wages
Intercompany ~ Ultra Furnsture Limited
Dilapidations provision
Pensions

Estimated to Realise

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards non preferenual creditors

(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Share Capual
Ordinary

Estimated Surpius (Deficiency) as regards members

£ £

b

(26,400)

[ ]

a

0

[ ]
(10,775)
(100,788)
(748,845)
(36,137)
(674.852)
(408,700)
(8,028)

(1,988,125)

[ ]
(2,000)

(2,000)

S lgnatm Date

¢ Jelr




mx\\ﬁ\ < aeeq

%\ umeudig
Jdve

00 ¢ S €E9'1 7g weySunung moy djduny 1wiog sdrjiyd I 0/ (SIN) N sy1eay ‘U3qID
00 0 05 60€°1 79 weySunung moy adws I, o sdifiyd umm MM (sW) W suuezng ‘ueSaySoan
000 S19L6°C 76 weySuung moy aidwiaj, utod sdipygd ,M Mw {(44) 337 usireq “1318D
000 S188%'1 7d weySwuLig moy ajdway, utod sdijiyd “m ww (1) [ urqoy ‘sueag
000 09 881°¢ 7g weySututg moy dwaj, wiog sdipyg Hmn_o<\m (SW) v ‘uung
000 <1 88t°1 7q weySuiuig smoy 3jdwia ], wiod sdijiyg Hm,,m NM (SW) Jajiuua( ‘anysAqsa(
000 St 1201 z8 weySuung moy sidway wed sdinyd ﬁmMM (SW) [ usjay “Sulwaag
000 SE L0l 78 weySuung moy 3dwa], wod sdijiyd ﬁmr,.M.M (sIN) AanT ‘310D
000 09 SPH'el g weySunung moy adwdy, wiog sdiiyg .m_ M\m (W) ¥ ‘umoug
000 00 000€1 79 weySuiuig moy adwa ], 1mod sdijiyg _m_ M\m (SW) W ‘umoig
000 00 829 7g weySutug moy aidwa] wod sdipyd Hm“_ Mm (SN} S ‘siid
000 6L SEL'] 76 weySuiuug moy adua ], o sdipyy ﬁm MM (sW) v uaiey ‘weydug
000 07 786 zg weySunwng moy adwa) wutod sdipyd umm M\M {1N) Q or[ “saleg
00 0 08 +0Z°1 7g weyduusing moy dwa] wnod sdiyd .M M.M @A) WAy ‘Aalsuiey
000 08 6LT°1 78 weySurung moy ajdura | wuiod sdijiyd um.._ Mm () 19ey ‘Aapieg
000Q $9 LYSG 76 weySuiwng moy sjdwaf wnod sdijiyd Hmm M_m (JA) ¥ uu D ‘UoISY
3 Aanoas UIAIS $143p

Joangea Liunas aleQq pIay L1anaas Lok jo sjrera(] | Jo junowy (apoaisod ypm) ssaappy | JuBWIE[D 40 S01PAID JO JWEN

uoissassod s, Aueduros a1 ur Axadosd J240 330 JO UOKHIUSIS) SuIWIE]D SICNPIID PUR $3JNALS 10 S0 Jo A|ddns 3y1 jo
asueape W pied simote Stiie[d SIAW0ISND PUB SIUA.Fe 3[es [RUONIPUOY 10 Fuise3| |21eyD ‘aseydind-2ury JOpUn sIOJPaId AUE AJIUADE PUR SIONP3ID [{E IpN[IUL SN no A JLON

QALIAIT SONIATOH NIAVY - SHOLIIAYD ANVdWOO °




57 \. S \ < 18

=% s

Ve

000 $0 000°% 78 weySuung moy sidwal nnod sdifiyd 15 04 (1) sawsf ‘||2uU0d,O
VX1 0§D Weyualpyy

000 00 0SS aouua |, Ja]jadiuoy 66 @8poT sawel 1§ SHOOIBUYM M V d N
ave¢

000 $6 6¥T'1 7d weySurung moy adwa ], 1o sdijiyd 15 o (1) ¢ 31BaN ‘al001
avs

000 05 650°¢ 74 weySuing sy ajdwa] wiog sdifiyd 1§ 0/ (3IN) g stuuaq ‘ueBijuA
avs

000 0T 286 79 weyBuig moy sjdwa], oy sdijiyd 1§ 09 {J) M PIBIID) “WBAODIA
aves

000 01 LOI'S zg weySwuLng moy sjdwia ] 1wod sdijiyd 15 o (1)) ¥ MAIPUY ‘Smatjuuy
EAAY

000 oL ¥S1°1 7g weySuiumg moy dwa] wnog sdijiyd 1§ 0/2 (sW) V BIU0S “IDPUBA]
DVL VEDF U0pUoT Yanpspunoy

goo 01 $2Z°01 g¢1 ‘Suipping ydjolog 1§ 3y, ‘eUr{aayn 47171 satuedwo) uoid0y

dvs («WIV1D

000 000 zg weySunung moy ajdwa L, wiog sdifiyd 1§ 0/ ONs) (4) preyary ‘sauof
avs

000 9¢ 01491 7g weySuuung moy 3)duia ], Jutod sdijyd 1§ 0/ (W) N ‘samar
ave

000 St 1L0°] 7g weyduung moy sdws ], wog sdijiyg 1§ 0/ (W) dinyq ‘suoasaf
avs

000 08 L68 79 weySunung moy ajdwa ] wiod sdijiyd 15 00 (SIA) 1 ‘sawier

sjualied Aduepunpay

000 000 ¥z zd weysuiuig $899[ Xog Od ‘22iA125 ADUIA{OSU]
dve

00 0 St 1L0'] 7d weySuiung moy ajdwa |, 1utod sdijyd 15 o (4W) uryrRUOS *3[qQNH
dvs

000 ST 88¢°1 76 weySwuing moy ajdwas ], 1o sdijnid s 0/ (SIAT) 2113yt ‘plEmOl
dvs

000 06 $3°1 761 weySuiwng moy sdwa ], wrod sdiiyd 1§ 0 (W) [ WAYY ‘sna8poH
AV TING SUlHOM

000 000 peoy uouleq ‘asnoH s8pug uoiButumg SUIOISTI) PUB A0UAIY WH
ave

000 ¢E £80°C 7 weySunung moy ajdway wiod sdijyd 1§ oo (JW) 319H ‘PIRyME}
avs

000 St 966 zg weySuiuLitg Moy a[dwa] wieg sdijiyd 15 o/ (JIN) M\ uowirs ‘uagny

3 ANAnd3s u3AI3 ¥ 1qap
Joanea Apanaas aye(] P13y £114n23s Lue Jo s|Iejaql | JO JunoWwyY (apo21sod ylum) SSIIPPY | JUBWIEID 10 J01PIID JO JWEN




m\\\n\w oeq

neusis

Auadoad avzoiAg

00 221922 g1 60 0¢ 1240 331RYD (883 —as0qy 238 | 00 TZI'9ET ‘Spu|PIAL 1594, T2ISUILLIAPPIY ‘1A31S YINyJ 9 palWiT U_AUNO] pPpiiidd

sjasse pue Apadoid jueg 15ap N/

00 000°6ET 11 L0 Pl 13A0 31MUAQa( - 9A0GY 335 | 00 000'5ET WNE WZDHT ‘vopuoT ‘Nedsdoysig ¢el puB(103g jO yueq [eA0y
ave

000 00 TSR FLO 7g weySuiung moy sjdwa] wtod sdiiyd 1§ o palwIT armiuing e

000 00 S¥8°8FL SWICISN,) 37 aNUaAsY N H
ave

000 SS 08T'( 7d weySuiumg moy 3dwa [ 1nog sdifiyd 1§ 0/ (TN} T uadIR ‘Ui
Av¢

00 0 7 7981 76 weySumLig smoy 2jdwa ] 1nod sdijiyd 15 073 (1A} N AOLL ], “uBuIP (I Ay
Jve

000 Sl 98F° | 7d weySunung moy ojdwa] jutod sdifigd 1§ 0/ (W) g diiyd ‘vewppy
ave

0o o CI 88%'1 7g wieySutuurg moy ajdwa [ wnog sdijiyg 1§ 0/ (sW) Vv uosI[y ‘asnoyanym
Jdvs

000 08 94621 7 weySuruueg moy ajdwa |, wniog sdipiyd 1§ 0/9 (s} A ‘Yroog-toffe],
dve

000 06 0£9°€ 7 weySuiung moy adwa ] wiod sdijiyd 1§ 073 (1) Jeydoisuyyy “101ke ],
Ve

000 9L 061°6! 78 wreySuuurg moy sjduta utod sdijiud 1§ op (W) 4 ‘yhug
4vs

000 07 LSE' 7d weysuuug moy 3jdwo ], ywod sdijiyd 15 o (1) L 3 ey ‘yuwg
avs

000 $$ 919°C 76 weySuung moy ajdwa ] wsod sdijyd 1§ o0 (UA) [ AR ‘Youg
AvS

000 00 05281 74 weySuuing moy s|dwa] wnod sdijiyd 1§ o0 (L) WA ‘sryany
Ave

000 50 09¢"1 zg weySuuurg Moy sjdwa | 1uod sdifiyd 1§ 0/2 (I M YreaeD) ‘3100d
Ve

000 08 768 75 weySunung moy djdws] 1oy sdijyd 15 o2 {sy) asinoT ‘suosied

F Anandas uAIg ¥1g3p
Jo anjep AInaas ae( Py L31andas Aue Jo speIaQ | Jo junowy (apodisod yim) ssaappy | juewmiB)d 10 1031PIID JO JweY




Rule 2 29 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number
Tural Reahsations 2016 Limited (formerly Ultra Furniture Linnited) r 02052358 —I
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Birmingham Distrct 812372016

Registry

Statement as to the affairs of

(a) Insert name and
address of reistered (@) Tural Realisations 2016 Limited (formerly Ultra Furniture Limited)

office of the company

of St Philips Point, Temple Row, Burmungham B2 5AF

on the 2 1st day of April 2016, the date that the company entered administration

{b) Insert date

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affawrs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 21 April 2016 the date that the company entered

admunistration

Full name Glenn Arthur Aston

Signed M

Dated S//,ﬁ//lé




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets Subject to Specific Charge

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Book debts
Less RBSIF

Fixed Assets(F& F,P& M
And Leasehold Improvements)
Stock
Cash at Bank
Goodwill
Intellectual property
[ntercompany account — Raven

Holdings Lim1ted

Less BCRS
Less BCRS loan tnterest

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Assets not Subject to Charge

Available to preferential creditors

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £

993,000 744,750
(530,910) (530,910)
248,000 54,000
734,000 45,000
194,877 194 877
999 999

1 |

674,852 0
(146,804) (146,304)
(998) (998)
2,167,017 360,915

ol (=" )
N 4 J




Al —SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated to Realise

£ £
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 360,915
Liabilities (66,400)
Employees
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential creditors 294,515
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 294,515
Debts secured by floating charge 0
Total assets available to unsecured credttors 294,515
Unsecured non-preferential claims
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade and Expense Creditors (2,943,979)
Less Retention of Title provision esumate 100,000
Employees — Redundancy, PILON, Accrued Hol Pay (679,086)
HM Revenue & Customs (176411)
GRN and accruals {68,063)
Employees - Wages and holiday pay unpard {73,017)
Pensions (1,353)
(3,841,909
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards non preferential creditors (3,547,394)
{excluding any shortfail to floating charge holders)
Share Captal
Ordinary (100)
{100)
Estimated Surplus {Deficiency) as regards members (3,547,494}

Signature 5 Date s /5:// b




gg@m

2 \\ s \ £ arqg
000 L6481 V¢S 78 Weysunung moy ajdwia ], 1o sdiugd 15 05 (J]Al) H usyleuof ‘sweppeg
ATNANL TNYNY.LS] ¥IHISHVSYd
000 80 £95'vi 80£bE '¢/8C ON AV 'TVZO L IMST 1109 NVS DYO ITT13LIMI SV ZVd JLL TILSHIL NIGAY
000 00 00Z'I VAIAV
000 09 265 JVE g weyguruung moy ojdwa] wnog sdijiyg 1§ 0/2 (1) d ‘ucisy
DHY
000 00 Z¥ 120y aarysduey »josSuiseq ‘maA Juiseq ‘asnoy NIomiaN 100} pIg panun- afeiueapy 135Sy
000 L6 LLY'] AVS 79 weyguiuig soy aidws ], wiod sdijiyd 3§ 0/ (SI) =uqm ‘uesjapry
000 05 L6l d.Ll7T SNOLLYDINNWINOD D¥V
000 LLELT] VS 7d weysunung moy sjdun | 1o sdijiyd 1§ 0p (W) o [ned ‘uols(ddy
000 1S 2TV NIVdS LNVOITY ‘AQDTV T1dd QUNW 0£8EQ [LIB20.13] [3p EpAaR $ATNDILNY
8t 659°1 1 WNIHT1E9 (ERETAVIIVIAY LNID 0806 € TL1 OIMITMLSNAN] F 139VNNY
000 LO061°61 WNIDTAg (INUINVIIVINY LNAD 0£06 9 ZLT DIMANLLSNANI N3 TIGVNNYV
000 11 081'9 WNIDTIT INYIAVIYVIAN LNID 0£06-9 ZL1 DIMINILSNANI $ TAgVNNY
Ary £dd FUIHSVONVA
000 O 815°'0- AFTEOHD IN ‘NOLDNITAVY ‘AvVOd NOLANH ISA0H YILIO0d dLl7 AN ¥IL30d MTIANY
000 98 SAMIHLLYIW MIUANY
000 $E 666'Ch ras ¢JL TAIHSIOWHS 0414l ‘71 Yvd dd04dvLs 81 LINN | 3LIAIT STTLXAL JAVSTIV
00 0 179841 Iv¢ ¢g weysunung moy s[dwsa] ynod sdijtyd 1§ o/ (SW) 1 Mmduuy ‘u3[|vy
000 ot 1o NG t1AM BOIS[Ig K3[a50) BUBT 101UV ‘ISNOH Youapaiyl PN SPOYISIN JIY
000 00 vPi- H19 6MAN UopuoT ‘SpAH 3y “9snoH 3pAH P11 SIUGR] BNSY
ale
000 7€ £29°0T gD TLAGAL HAH LYIW ‘SIVIMOQ A0y TTINLYOD T LINN CALIWNITJIZ OYIV
VIL11Ad
000 02 LO6 | 91YSISISI2I0A, JIISUIWLISPPIY ‘21BIST |BLUSNPU] Wide 00 ‘2NUIAY Wimpd P17 puoqeIqy
ZL 128
AGYIQ HSUYVIAVTTIN Md SSANISNG SA T3] IJIOHLLSIM ‘i2d
000 00 096 ALINS ‘ONITTING AAVG TULNIO NOLLVAONNI IdYOHLLSTM JLTSHWILSAS DVV
NEL +#99 SANVIAIN
000 . ¥s LTl 1Sam HLVIH ATTAVID ‘AvOd QTIIASITLE0d DL "dL LINN JILINIT SHITddNS LIV
u3Al
F Aandos Anandas pIaY Ajanaas 3199p
Joanjep aeq Aue Jo spelaq JO Junowry (apodjsod yum) ssaippy JUBWIE}D J0 J01IPIID JO IWEBN

uoissassod s, Aueduios ayy ut Auadosd 13A0 31 JO uOTIUAIAL BUILIE[I S1I01PAII PUR $3JIALIS 10 Spood jo Addns ay jo

2oueApe ut pied slunowe Fuiwie]d SIAWOISNI PUE SIUSWAAIGE J|BS [BUOTPUOS JO FUISRa| [911RYD ‘aseydind-a1y J9pUn SI0NPSI AUB AJIUP! PUE SIONP3I3 |[B SPN[OUL ISNW NeA JLON

(GILTWIT FANLINGNA VELTN ATIIWEOS) AALINIT 9107 SNOLLVSITVIY TVHNL - SHOLIGIUD ANVIWOD €




%

2117

000 99 £90°1 AVS g Wweysunung moy ajduma ], o sdijiyd 1§ o/ {(SIN) [ 1 “uung
000 Zi 119%1 AVS 7g weysurung moy ajdwa] wrod sdijnyd 1§ o/ (JW) Vv uEmg uung
000 87 160°C JV¢ zd weysmung moy ajdwia] unog sdipyd 1§ 0/ (1) g uaA2lg ‘uung
00 0 71810°C AvS zd weysuiung moy ajdwa |, wiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/9 (SIAD N U3[E A 00lIng
000 0t 192 dVS ¢d Weysuiuing moy s[dwa], uiod sdijiyd I 0/ {siW) v-s “oolng
000 £6 105 1V Zd weysuiling moy ajdwa L wuiod sdijiyd 15 0/ (I) 1 "sejing
000 v9 $69°S Jv¢ 7g weySuiuing Moy 3jdwsa | 1utod satjiyd 15 of? (1) D “Tewyong
ali
000 8¢ P11 AO0 ZA SANVIAIN LSFM AT TANA "ANVT ITHL UV € LINN | NOLLOFLOHd Tdld ONVIAHY
000 L6 9SH'T JvS zg weysuiwiig moy sjdutaf 1o sdijiyd 15 o2 (AN} ueq v ueky ‘sumosg
00 ¢ €5 6738 01 4¥<S 7d weySuing moy a1dua] wiod soipyd 1§ 0/9 {s1N) O § ‘umoig
000 8 £69°01 V¢ zd weyswung moy 3jdwa], mmog sdiiyqg 15 0/ (sW) 1 ‘umoig
A !
000 8L 1¢€1 1A YALSAINTT WNAVITAOED "AVM NYINIJ *FAIS AINNIS SSANISNY SVD HSILIWA
000 61 Nr19Ad SANYTAIN LSam ‘UOINIMSONIN ANV SONITIVLS SAHIVA MO0LSHIYE
000 08 600°1 VS zd weqsuimng moy o/dwa] tod sdiiyd 15 02 (SN} V UBI{jiD “Ia1emaspiig
000 0F £89 qVS zdg wegsuiuwig moy ojdws ] o sdijiyd 15 0/ (sW) v ueIn 131BMIBpIIg
00 0 6L 01HTI JVS 7g weysmmag moy 9jdws | yuiog sdijiyd 1§ o/ (1) d [ *As|peag
000 000 VS 76 weysmung moy spdwsa | wiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/2 («IYT1D ON4) W 'Ipog
NNT
000 Z9LTE9 | SZLA NAOGQ 00 VIVIWOIA ‘NATTYNIM AVOd LNNOWONIYIS 2 ddddVH Ad404
000 20 1£0'€ Ave 7l Em;ﬂc_sh_m moy 9dwa] wiod sdyiyd 1§ 0,2 (IW) D ‘[1amyaeig
000 00 teol JOT TAG SANVTIAIA 1SIM ‘AT T1AN AVOd ATTATH $01 SHOOU ALNNOD AMov1g
AFIINNOD 40
000 00 005°¢ YIGIWVHD AYLNNAOD AOVd
ZAS 1INN THIHSNOLJWVHLION
000 LS 1001 AYINIAVA ‘BANNA LYOdINVYT AV SSANISNE SANVTLAVIH d.LT HN 4N0do 355314
000 00 006 SADIAYIS TVIONVNIA Addld
Ja¥ vidH
000 00 08¢€'1 SMONG NOLYIANNVS ‘GvOY FHWNODAM TILNID TIVTI FHL alTW4g
000 00 0% ANZ SIA 1NS3YDURIN 159, 19911§ SUTY g 2snOH s3uy JIMBIA 20B7] SUBLIALISY
000 £0 L60'Y 4vS 7g weySuuag moy s[dwa ], wiod sdijiyg 1S 0,2 {SIN) 1 [ ‘nauuag
000 7 6286 dvS zd weysuung moy a[dws | utod sdijiyd 1§ o/ {1W) a a ‘projpag
000 SCLGL WNIDTIE WILNOHSINYY '0LL6 € 6 J7TYA INIOUD nda Nndainvagd
000 96 999°37 130 L101H A3SuBWIpoopy PROY a5pLlg UOIXE[] ‘3SNOH Susfyag P11 SWAISAS SuUIUaiSE] Bag
000 < 0L ££9°1 AV 7@ weyduinng moy ajdwa] wiod sdijyd 15 o/ () m 27N “1aeg
UDAT
3 A1anaas Ananooas p1ay Lyandas ¥193p
jooanjep aeq Aue Jo s[ieia(qq JO Junowy (apoxsod yum) ssappy JUBWIE]D 10 10J1PILD JO JWEN




0\\ W\\ﬂ Bmogﬂawzw_m

00 0 6 ¥8T'1 JV§ zd weyBurung moy odwd |, mod sdijiyd 1§ 0/2 (1) S 193IN ‘AqJeq
00 0 ¥0 ObE'T dvS zd weySutung moy sdwa julod sdijiyd 15 02 (JW) V 13N “Agred
000 000 dv¢ 7g weysuruuig moy ojdwa] uod sdijiyd 1S 0/2 (SIN) N "AqieQ
nvs 6cld ANYITYI
000 0T £18°61 NYFHLYON "TIVIOATTIVE WYV SSINISNE TTVANOAY TTEANIA M O
NAE £84D ATTIHAYAVYD "ALViST
00 0 SE88LL TYHLSNANT AANIMDALNGd AVM NAMO ATIATV HISHE Q.L1(STTvM) 84O
00 0 00 00T'1- a4z £d WYHDNIANTHE MO THOWTOD 6858 STIDTLVHLS TLVHOLHOD
000 S8 90T°FI V¢ ¢d weysurung moy 3[dwa juiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/9 (AW} Y v ‘prIHoD
Ad6 016N
00 0 65 S5 XIASTTAAIN NOADNITTIH “ANVT ONOT o€ ISNOH NOJATHD QLT ALNND3S LNVANOD
STIIAYIS
000 9¢ ¢ Iv8 €156 TOLSIME ‘AVOd ¥ILVM DAL SNOITHAVA AHL | ¥FHONOA TAVHSYTLAJWOD
00 0 c6 119 GHO T8 WYHDNIWEIE LIILS LSHAHNIAVY 79 J1d ONIOVINL TLATINOD
000 YL 19201 NAD 62X 0 Uox) Asulpy ‘peoy a8uwy “lwod JIOMIAN 9 U pauwr siuauodwlo’y Y10mMHIOD
00 0 0§ 0ZT't dVS 7d weysuiwng moy 3jdwa ] wiod sdijiyd 1§ 072 (SW) T3 ‘uoike|D
000 €6 <1 WSS 65 21YSBIURT UOS|IN ‘2IBIS? [BIISNPU] ABYSIWOT ‘PROY pipur] P SRR UOSHIR|D
HA2 1ML WVHLTIL 1SIM avOd NOLJWVH FO1A¥3S
000 00 00Z ‘JLV.LST ONIAVYL HLIOMNVH 3SNOH ADVDIT §€ dLINS ANIJINVHDI LNOWIHVTD
000 65 6TF LINNOJOV SNOH Ni | (N3) §¥3AITddNS NO SWIVL)
000 SECIP'S INNODDV TVNYILNI SUHITddNS NO SWIVTD
000 80 LS HOTAVL SIYHD
00 0 £F 6¥0°1 4vS 7§ weyduung moy a[dwa], wiod sdijiyd 15 0o (SIN) BpuI I3184D
00 0 30 6.9°CI V¢ 7 Weysuiunig moy a[dwa] nwioed sdiftyd 1§ 0/ (1) 1 N ‘vewdeyd
000 L9 906°L V¢ gd weyduiuuig moy ajdwa | wed sdijiyd 15 0/ () 1 g uswdey)
000 10 6891 AvS zd weysuiung moy ajdwa} uied sdijiyd 15 00 (JN) V [ned “aduey)
000 20 2091 JvS ¢y weyduiwaig moy eidwa | 1wmod sdiynjd 15 o G I AoR1g ‘WTumue)
00 0 €L 6E1°T dv¢ g weyFuiwag moy adwa | 1mod sdijiyd 15 03 (1) g diryd WFimue)
000 11 6£2°7 VS 7 weyduiung moy a[dwa], wied sdijiyd 15 073 (1A} (T MaIpUY YBImLeD)
00 0 69 651 11 V¢ 7d weysuumng moy 3[dws ] wicd sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (sIN) 1 S “12uE)
000 68 961°C AvVS 7d weySuuung moy s(dwa] o4 sdijryd 1 070 (W) g Ined “121ED
000 LL 89€'p1 v 7g weysuiuung moy oidwa] Juod sdijiyd 15 0/9 (SW) g r “Isued
NN9
00 0 bb LSTTE LOd SLNVH aVAWNIJ ‘AVOd NOJITHWVH AINVE 10 FHL T SA0OMAYVH TVLIdVD
000 68 87TS( AV 7dg weySunung moy ajdwa] neod sdijiyd 15 o3 (W) maynep ‘[[amade)
000 0f 192 AVS ¢g weySutwng Moy ajdwa] wiod sdijiyd 1§ 072 (TN) ( ouwiAg
UIAIZ
3 Ananaas Ljunaas PIRY Ajanaas F1qap
joan[ea neq Aue jo spejaq Jounowy (apoaysod yum) ssaippy JUBWIEJD 10 JONPILD JO JUIBN




= \\W\W, ae(] gﬁsmc@m

000 ZT09S'Y | ANE 179 anysy0A 1594y A3[yB1ay ‘peoy su] pIey S{|IA Yed BU00IA PaNusr] uip1q1g
000 8T IPF'C JVS 7g weySuulig Moy ajduwa [ 1uog sdijiyd 15 o/ (1A} ¥ piaB(q ‘Aepalaj
000 ZLLT9 dv¢$ 76 weyBuiung moy a[dwa | wiog sdipyd s o/ (IN) @ 1Y “uol3
000 86 881°¢C1 Jv¢ 7g wegduiuing moy s[dwa] wiog sdipyd 1§ o3 (1) W d ‘smoljad
AL SIS

000 SL THS6 341yspIoYrIS SWAT J2pup) [ISEIMIN ‘9IB1ST [RLUSNPU] 1SR 25NOYPIed PY1 M1 ¥3p3y
000 b 996" [ Av¢ zg weySmuurg moy ajdwa | wiod sdijiyd 1§ o2 () g ela12qen fney
000 8 #80°1 VS ¢g weySuiuurg moy ajdwis wiog sdiiyd 15 02 (1) sniag(g “InE,
000 10 11€°81 4V§ 7d weySuiung moy adwa |, 1utod sdijiyd 3§ 02 [ NRETE
Q00 £L6l6 dd8 6 AL SPUB[PIA ISTM 2AT ‘21815 [BLISTIPU] PEOY S{BAINGIS ‘G MUY panwi SI2Udlse,| SABMIIE]
000 09 19L°S dV§ zd weysuiung moy pdwa | juiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (IW) L Q 'sueag
00 0 Cl L9E ANVINYED QTHJ71919 6ZLEE-A 92 LSNY VINHAL HEWD XI.LOAN
000 €L I¥E°CH AIn|, ‘esing ‘1ze3uewisQ $HZ91 "9 ON S ¥BqWeZ gv¥S0d Jjoids3y
000 98 969°91 0D 1ON WeysumieN 1934 uoung g ‘asnoy Anuti] uoy
00 0 6S 1581 dV$ 7d WRysuuLg Moy aduws [, Juiod sAiiyd IS 0/3 (SW) r uarey ‘sprempg
000 000 VS 7a weySutuaig a0y ajdwa ] 1uod sdipyd 1S 972 | («INTVTO ONs) (IN) V ‘spiempy
000 00 9€5°F MOE [H PI3YSIpPNH PreY Poomyd0] pr sajdeig ueunseq
000 88 9€8°¢ OF1 01DON weysSuioN uoleg SuoT 122:g [3dey) ‘[N Puepny | P11 00 [00L % MES PUB|PI 158]
000 0L SLy dVS 78 Weysuiuig oy 5jdua ], yuiog sdifiyd 15 0/ (W} “RAmQ
000 76 LOE] JIvs 7d weydunung moy 3jdws] wicd sdijnyd 15 o/ (SN) suljneq ‘uungg
JHT TAQ SANVTAIN TIIONNOD

00 0 IT 06196 LSIM ATFTANA ASNOH TIONNO0D FHL JONVNIA 40 HOLOTIId HDNOAWOL LI3W Ad1ANd
600 15 6¥8- NLI LI Ia1ssyduejy e pIc]jel] ‘snusAy yiIg PN UOWIPUY JLI0(]
060 7L 1581 4VS 7d weysuiung moy s|dway, wrod sdijigd 1§ 0/2 (1) L sor ‘ueiog
000 69 £09°01 VS 7d weyauiiing moy ojduwia ] wiod sdifiyd 15 0,2 (IW) 3 a “Apoog
000 9/ 02T 4V 7d weydunng moy sjdwa], utod sdifiyd 15 oo (114) 1aydoisiy) ‘uovig
00 0 I 6L2°1 ZI1 €99 ‘vamosajey ‘uaaln) L3[ABH ‘as0[) uz10(] [T Auo |, ‘oual(]

Mag L9371
(HH]) 0Z 1% QIYSIASIINIT 2[IA[ROYD) ‘AUBT AU ‘anua)) paeogBuiidg sy ¢V nun PIT SHIOMIaN Wwoaei(]
000 6€ SOC'PI VS 76 WeyFuiuiiig moy ojdwa ], Juiod sdipijd 15 0;2 (SIW) T S ‘ueag
000 96 866 4V¢ 78 weysuuLg moy aidwa] oy sdipyd 15 072 (S} § 2UUDA A ‘siaeq]
000 09 89¢°1 VS 7g welaunuig moy s[dwa] wiog sdiiyd 1§ 0/ (1) M 9971 “salae(]
000 00 09 LCI1 9pd [1USS[0)) PROY UONRIS ‘[euiuilaj, yFia1] SPUR|pPUA 1S9, PYT 0D 39 13N, S31AR(]
000 LPZE1°T 4V 7d weyBurwng moy ajdwa] wiod sdijyd 1§ o (I (19N ‘UOSpIAR(]
000 . 38 1076 AV 7g weySutuLng moy s(dwia] wiod sdijiyd I§ 0/ (SIN) d d ‘woduzaeg
U2Al
3 AJanaas Ainoas P1ay Aanaas F193p

Joanjea aNeq Aue jo spieaq JO Junowy (apoajsod yum) ssaappy JUBWIE[Y 10 JONPILI JO IWEN




] 4 Ln\“\'
nw\\ ﬂ\ [-\-Ty | g\ﬁamcwm
<)

000 89 €8/ ATHI4LYVH SNATIVYIN 3MITH
avy $ss
000 £t L60'C XASST ATTIOOH ‘AVM NOQTT 9 ILV.LSH ONIAVYL AFTID0H ALl M0 SYINILSVA 0D1FH
00'0 L 10911 4V¢ 7g weySutung moy sfdwa L wiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (IW) D ey
000 80 9Z€'1 V¢ gd weqSuimng moy ajdwa ], 1uiod sdifiyd 1§ 0,3 () v PPRYD ‘udaID-SILEH
000 98 PEL VI dVS 7d weyguuung moy dws ] juod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (7)Y ‘uoiBujpey
00 0 1t prE'vl AVS zd weyduung moy (dwa] wiod syd i o/ {IN) W ‘uoiBul[peH
000 0% £6- ANVT10d ‘MVEdIIS €01 MVIALS Lit-TE S VINZOYALSTH
000 81 90! dVS gg weysurmng moy adwa] wiod sdijiyd 1§ 0,3 (SIN) [ yei0qaq “syiyjun
000 1 989'1 VS ¢d weysuig moy adwa ], Juad sdijlyd 1§ o/ (W) v dijiyg ‘poomusaln
00 0 CTLESY dvs gg weysuiung moy s[dwa ], utod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (IN) d W ‘PoomusiD
000 20 S19°1 1V¢S zd weysurung moy ajdwa [, wiod sdijiyd 1g 0, (SIAD) 1. 31[3dI ‘uopion
00 0 v9 L6V gD
alTTaNsIa1
000 9 6£6°1 HO9 sd WVHONIANMIE ‘HLIEDIA LITd.LS TIOANIId L1 % NIQUVYD ITVaANg 10
000 L S15'91 AV 7 weyfuwng moy s|dwa], wiod sdijiyd 15 0/5 (W) v d wayn
000 11 626 AVS zg weyduing moy ojdway 1nod sdijiyd 1§ o/ (sW) Aey ‘Aieany
00 0 10 £9%°1 dv§ zg weySuiung moy ajdwa | utog sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (s Aey “Aaean
000 00 78 JNOUD YIAIW DNNIVID
000 1S vL1°T 1V¢ zg weyduiwarg moy ajdwa] uod sdijtud 1§ 0/ (W) g 1280y UOIBULLIED)
N6 §170 HONOCWOITTLLIT QILIAIN
00 0 L6 L1 ‘avOd NIAUOWAO0L FLV.LST TVIELSNANT T TYAN3d SUALITANOD WYOd DOND
000 00 00’8 SALVIDOSSY TANLINYNI
ZAE SW YALSTHONVYIN ‘TI041VS
000 LY 88%- AvOod NIMTOW “Mdvd SSANISNEG 3007 SHALVM [1 LINN QLT MN NSd
Ag6
00 0 L8 £9€'LT 0Lg YoImwoIg 1594, Peoy paojworg ‘dlelsy uj Siegd piojwolg €1 wupn painuiy jLagiaIy
VT SAQ SANVIAIA LSIM aLi
000 8 £66°¢ TTH AT TG *ALV.LST TYRILSNANI AVOE HATIA OF LINN | 0D DNIDVHIVI ATTANVYL
000 9f L6 VS g weysnung moy sjdwa [ g sdijiyd 15 0/2 () I 550 “|{Ex04
000 €1 $£9'p1 V¢ 7 weySuug moy 9jdwa | utod sdiyd 15 073 (1) A ‘[jexod
000 €1 0Z0°S1 VS zg weySuuuag moy ajdws |, Jmod sdijigd 1§ 0/9 (W) d o ‘iexed
000 000 VS gd weysuiulig moy aidwa], wiod sdid IS 0o | (WIVTD ON4) (W) 1L ‘ueuneld
00 0 09 90961 Av¢ 7g ureySuruuig moy dwa ], wiog sdijiyd 1§ 0 (W) 13 g 'urwiejy
and
000 00 2L6 pldH 2quoeakip YSIH AsfeA uspuaySny ‘eue Sunjom ‘asnoy wsy) PI7 (euonRWIAU] WY1
UIATD
F Alanaas A11an29s P13y A3anaas 3192p
JoaneA e Aue jo spela(q Jo umnowy (aponsod gua) ssaappy JUBWITE[2 JO J10)IPALD JO JWEN




g7 \\\n VRS BMD!%‘E:E:M@
000 78 §9¢ AVS zg weySurung moy] s(dwa] wiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/2 (SIN) [ N ‘sauof
000 £T £8L dV$ g weysutunrg moy a[dwa] wiod sdijiyd 15 0/2 (114) v enysof ‘sauor
000 S R4 Al IV g weysuinuig moy ajdwa] wrod sdijiyd 15 opo (1) [ 1anwieg ‘uosuyof
000 6L P8 NN ONITTId NHOI
ary 01 AQ YILSNIWGIadars
000 8T I61°1 ILVLSH ONIAVEL A¥NGITLAVH AATIA AVO 86T LINMN ALT.LOAHIA TVIHOLINY(
000 89 Z16'F1 AvVS ¢ weySunung moy sjdwa I wiog sdriyq 1§ o2 (SW) 1 O ‘sawer
Vi< arn
000 00 TOE'QI 819 WYHDNIAIIE ATTAO0H ‘AV0Od 2AvVd JHVYHM T00d OHOS CHIGWIL) HLINS 3 STNVT
000 ZZ 035"l 4v§ 2g weySuug moy ajdus }, o sdifiyd 1§ 0/ (SIW) S H ‘quiodef
000 90 900°T JV¢ 7d weysuiuulg ~oy ejdwa], uiod sdijiyd 1 o9 (1) v [nEd “uosydef
aln
000 00 08v STLVIDOSSY ¥ YINMNL T
dnsg 61dH SAoNdg
000 80 966 AMNGSTTAVY ‘ASOTD NOLVIS SIVd SSANISNT OTONV 1 LINN QILINIT OITTIVMIA T
alc
000 8561 gpdD TIAAAL MAHLYTW SIVIMOQ av0oyd TTINLVOD T LINA QaLINI <wm_
siuawAed
000 000 ¥z 78 weySwutig ¢g99[ xodg Od Kauepunpay ‘adalag AdUsAjOSU]
000 0f 167 ALY L AC A3lpn( AeA, AETa[Ise)) ‘6 Nun asnoy Auoqg SUQIIN|OS WOOIYSEA, [BIIU]
060 Y9 $2T IVE zg weyBuiung moy o[dwa] utod sdijiyd 15 o/ (SW) v CZAMO[ET] |
00 0 8L <8 7148 (116 uoljog 190§ (UISSOY “B)eISH [BLUSNPU] J[3MI[|BH ‘g8t Wun sauroe1oqe Sl
000 Ly 6Z¥'1- AV E 904 ynowsuod InogqieH YHON ‘€$ xog Od p1i WOpSUIY panun wgj
D1E TAS AYNISMTUHS
000 00 95€'1 GVOY Y.LSVONVT Mdvd SSANISNH IONVED [ LINA ONOYAH
000 LS Q0T'El 1vS g weySuning moy ajdwa] wiog sdijg 1§ 0P (sW) I 1 “radooy
VNI SAQ SANVIAIN LTS8dIvday
000 0¢ 9£8°C L1SIM “TUH AT TAMNEE 4.1v.LS3 TVIILSNANI Hd13d T LINN TANLININT TAYISTWOH
000 000 V¥ ZINE suiyuop), peoy uolFuULLIRg 2ShOH 28pug uoiguringg SWIOISNY) pUR 2anUsAdy AIH
000 11 10L71 V¢ 7g weysuiug moy a|dwa |, 1uilog sdijiyd 1S 02 (SW) ejned ‘jIH
HS OINN SLNVHLYON
0040 vZ 806°F SYTHYE] WVYHOIH ‘AvOd NOLMIN QEVA SATTAOOM L SNDIS3A LATILS HDIH
Q00 0T Z6L°11 qV¢S ¢g weqsuuLng moy ajdwa] wod sdijiyd 1§ o/ (SIN) ¥V W ‘UosulgsiH
000 £6 €56 VS og weySwwng moy sjdws |, 1utod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (SIA) [ d ‘wonoquiNdiy
000 £€ 80L V< zg weyBuiung moy ajdura wed sdijiyd 1§ 0/9 (JAD) v N ‘wonoquidiy
N9 LEAD TUITHSAIIM AV M SNOLINTOS
00 0 . 00 tL1 NOAY NOdN QYOS LVMLS LITILS YIHLOY L1 SNOH NJOA LNId TV.LOL DJH
uaAl
3 Ajanaas FSINHRED PIdY Ajanaas ¥ 193p
JOanjEA aed | Au jo sl Jownowy (apoxised ynm) ss3appy JUBIIIE]D 10 JOJIPAID JO SWEN




T/ 7S " arg (ﬂ%ﬁzacm_m

000 0 9£Tp1 VS 79 Weysuung moyf 3jduwia |, o sdijwyd 1§ 0/ (JIN) [ § ‘Ui

any L7 SLNINOdWOD

000 0T SFTLT | PAS TUHSJOUHS AUNESMIYHS "VNOVIN NOLIN WYV 30904 TANLINYNA YNOVIN
459 €9d ADANENYD

000 ¥Z 06185 HOMOYOdYd.L3d ‘A00M TJUOHL ISNOH TAIMATIOM DIN-NOLYMDOT

Q00 27 1851 NLLS 61D %3557 MOJIH “Sa[edtuuig ay |, "MOpEIN X3|J P 3N BU[00] Z13T]

0L #3¢°1 JV¢ 24 WeUSMULIg MDY a[dWwa [ wiod sdiymd g o2 {aW) uyor 1aqoy *sea]

000 TF 388 v 7g weysuiurg moy 3idwa |, wiog sdijiyd 15 0/ {1]A) uyof Uaqoy ‘52377
Ols01ad

000 ST 09€°C | plojpelg saledusaln) ‘peoy uolqy S[[VA uotqly ‘Suiping aper ‘100[4 1504 P17 3 eoa]

000 6T 98ZC dvs 7a weyswung moy a[dwa L 1o sdyiyd 15 9/ (W) e[aeypy Jeze’)
VNL 9AQ SGNVTIAIN 1S3M

000 0Z vLGOV ] THIOANIMSONIY "FLV.LST ONIGVIL LLINSNAd 9¢ DNIATING CALIWITSILVYLST 4 D1
VYNL 9Ad SANVTAIW 153M

000 (00 QHOAINIMSONIN ‘FLV.LST ONIAVIL LLINSNAd 9¢ ONIATING d3LINITSILVLIST 4271

NHS LHY ATHANS 'dTILDNIT aln

000 LS 1Z8°€S T3dVHIMIN ‘TLV.LST TVIILSNANI SHIOH Z€ LINN ‘L WOOHA SAOOMOIVYH AVE JOONA

00 O 08 mwm._ ve tAD \Cu:v.aoo :___I 0:.? no::o>< coum:_.ﬂo.r o8I muo::.:.._ m_m._-mmxomm Ay
HAE 06W HILSIHONYIN LEOdUlY

000 038 8¢8 YILSTHONVIN ‘"INNTAY VYOV IVIA DNIQTING W # 4007 LS! ALl 1TIMEA

00 0 12 #$6°€ JVG 7 weyguiung moy sjdws, [, wiog sdijiyd 15 0/3 (S) o ey

000 10 65T°C JVS g weySuiwarg moy s(dwa] wnod sdiyiyd 15 o (SN} wysey ey

00 0 1 606 8 Jv¢ tg weydutuuig moy 3dwn |, o sdifiyg 1§ 0/ (SW) ¥ ney

000 10 #89°1 AV6 7d weyduiung moy 3dwa] wod sdijiyd 15 o/ (SN jedinD “iney

000 W PTI'T dV§ zg weysuiwng moy o(durd} wiod sdijiyd 15 0o (siW) O ey

000 10 906°S 1 JdVS 7d WeyswuLg a0y 2(dwia | 1od sdijiyd 1§ 0/ {(sIN) g ey

000 85 760°S V¢ 7d weysunulig moy [dwa}, oy sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (S H "Teuyos Iney

000 9 £l V¢ zg weyFunuag moy sjdual wiod sdijiyd 1S5 o/ (S} Iapulieg ‘visseg Iney
9L v949 SANVTIAIA LSIM HLVIH

000 Op ZEC'SHS | ATTAVYED ‘AVOY T TALISHILYO AVOY GIH14SdALYO4 +T LINN JALINIT NV
DdZ £od

000 1091¢ SANVIAIN LSIM NIMOSTTVH ‘ATTAVED NITUD HAA'T TE/0T GHLINFT TVYDINLOTTT a N
NVt TAM

000 Oy T9€ SONVTAIN LS3M NOLJAVHIIATOM ‘LITILS 3TdWIL VIE dadddvH HJISOr

000 0F 85511 VS 7d weysunuig moy ajdwa ], wiod sdijigd 15 o (4N) 3 1 “sauor

G600 0L LIE1 JIV6 7g weysunuig moy sidwa ], wiod sdijiyd i1 o/ {I14) 24215 ‘sauar

000 SlL I#E'[ AV¢ 7g weysunuag moy ojdua] nno g sdifiyg 1§ oo {1) an{ary “sauor

uaAlgd
3 Anandos Apanoas P12y A31anaas 3 199p
Joanjep ajeq Aue jo spielaQq Jojunowy (sponsod gum) ssaippy JUBUNRE]D JO 10)TPAID JO SMMBN]




o \ \\\ w\\ﬂ I1B(]

gé&:w.m

000 80 Z1+°31 JLS ZZW YFLSTHONVIN M YHSNIHLAM STTLYUIE FHL L1 ALT SARILLAVO
dNO TIS7T 5pas7] aueT Mg
000 6l 9r01 MBUS TN "30u37) SSaUIsng UMISULTY ‘AX dd ‘SUOTIS[0D) $SaUIsng TS PYI N ZO
000 6t LES'T dV¢ zg weysuiung soy ojdwa |, wog sdifigd 1§ 00 (IN) 1 @ ‘uewmaN
000 8179L'1 NOJJIN
OO 0 00 00 UV 1WA PIOJUIOY 122415 YOS .um._,_OI umonouz. panung men._OmZ.
000 00 5L QHE 838 TUIHSTIHD ATAVIHD ‘NITIO ATVIH AVMSNIINO 1L VVHYIMN
000 9y vrl°l WNTOTIE ITNFH-AMTELION ‘10584 961 LVVHLSTTTIN NI XdLVHYIA AN
00 ¢ L PS1'pI WAIDTAE MITIFIA 07$8-9 602 DAMUITH ISAITYLION F1 €022 NI XALNVANW
000 99 66L°CY WAIHTIE ANTIFIA 0r$8-6 607 DIMYTITH ISACTHELION 1 1002 § XALNVANW
LVLLISS FDIAMTS
000 1 LET XFS553 AYOINIIM ‘HOVOAddV NOILLVLS 14N0D NOLLVLS Z1 LITFD ¥3SN-1.L1NKW
000 66 1Z€°1 dV¢ zg weyduiung moy 2idwa] wurod sdijigg 1§ oo (aW) 1 1sydorsuy)y *uedIny
000 60 808°C AV¢S zd WeySunung moy ajdwa | o sdijiyd 15 o/ (IW) V 12ag ‘uouoy
000 60 £LO°LI AVS zd Em__mn_::_m MmOy adwia ] wireg sdijiyy 15 o/ (SIN) IN [ *Ra1o
000 80 9F1°Z AVS 7 weySuilig moy ojdwa] utog sdijigg 1§ 0,9 (1A V U3A3IS 21001
Hd6 SXH TAIHSYHOA LSIM
000 £0 68Z'C ANVTTT DIV SSINISNE SATIIIMOT AVAM ADVT 1D LINN UALINIT SONHa V] SNE0OW
000 21 S0S°C] VS 7g weydutung moy ojdwia] wmog sdijigg 1§ 0,9 (A T N uonty
SADIAYAS
000 OF 009°¢ SdS 8AQ SANVTIJIN 1SaM ‘ATSTTIOM TSNV LLINGVE SL ONIQTINE TTIHDLIW
000 ol £L8°1 Av¢$ 79 weydunung moy sidwia] wnod sdiyd 15 o/ (sN) uagqnuN ‘Kusipy
€091} dV¢ 78 weysuming moy 3idwsa ] wod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (A1) D [ned ‘Ui
000 L6 61T N 4V¢ 78 weysunung moy sjdws] uiod sdijyd 15 o/ (JN) D [ned “1oupty
000 6F LvLL dv§ zg weyduuuig moy aidwa) 1mog sdijiyd I5 0, (s d nok1ay) S
000 0% 091 Av§ zd weyduug moy] spdwa) wnod sdijiyd 1§ o7 (s 0 saydoisuy)) "Iy
NOO $99 SANVIGIN LSTIM ATTIVM SIOTY ALT SIDIAYAS
000 91 59¥°s ATTMOY 'qVv0d DIOWINVD 4LVLST DNIGVEL HLVAHMDVTH JAITHEOd LSIM-TIN
000 89 982°C dV¢$ 7§ weysuiung moy 3jdws juiog sdijyd 1§ 0/ (W) T dif(tyd g Aepy
000 TL 9701 dv¢§ 7dg weysuning smoy ajdwa ] wiod sdifiyd 15 0,2 (W) 2a7 dijigg ‘ur Aepy
000 £6 859°1 AV$ ¢ weysuing moy sidwa uod sdifiyd 1§ o/ (1) uiioJ “1IIAOWINBEY
000 00 891 4VS 78 Weyauiung Moy ajdwa L wod sdifiyd 1§ 0/ () N ‘13184
000 8LOIL'T dv¢< 7d weysunung moy ajdwa] wiod sdi[igg 15 0/2 (aW) pely ‘poosey
AALINIT
000 80 $70°1 NOLJWYHIIATOM ‘SATAII ATTISHOH LITHLS UV M ST100.L INIHOVIN MVYSNVYIA
000 19 804°T AVS 7 weysunung moy ajdwia] uiog sdijigd 1S 0/ (siN) tuey “eloyuely
udAIg
F A1andas L1anoas P13y Ananaas F1q2p
Joanjep eq | Auejospeiq Jo yjunoury (apoasod m) ssasppy TUBUWIE|D 30 20)IPAID JO JWEN




Kz \\\m \ P Bmagusacm_m

TINIVIA

00 0 vL L1 XA£ 099 SOUOM “TAOUOSWOHE GVOYd MIvd QHOJISLNNEG V01 | INIHOVIW ZD[440 TIHOLNIY

aLi

000 29 601 drs SNN NOLJWVHLION avod TTIA STWVI LS 79 ONIYHINIONT LVIH NVY
ddt 9TX0

000 00 0TL NOXO MALSIOII 'avoy ¥20INW LZ - $T ASNOH AOOMOY ALl SANIHOVIN A Y
dOL TTAQ TIIHSYILSIDAOM dTLSNIWYHAAIN

00 0 £ 65C'l ‘avod LYOJLdNOLS 9LV.LSH ONIAVEL NOLONIGTIO ALTOD ¥ NISYd S o
HT9

000 SI 0£0°pE 237 2u0IslayA\ Ppeoy 9SpuquIe) ‘RIS SIMUM ‘9S %20lg ‘v % € sheg p1] g { Y
AVY LAG THIHSAGYIA

000 9L 6VT'T NOLSIT! ‘IvOY NOLLVIOJIOD TUVd YILSNIM € .LINN QLT SONIHSINYNI S B ¥

000 Sy bl AVS 7g weysuruing moy ajdws [, juiog sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (sI) [ 21995(] "1
ave

000 00079'¢ |  OIAC TUIHSYILSTIOM HILSNIWHIQAN LITALS HOUNHD 9 NOSHVId J00dd

000 91 T61°TS1 OdZ 0ZdN todmap a0 BIpuexsjy "AEm yinog P Slanpoly 15310, Jaluklg

000 Z1 066 110 $98 SANV-IAIN LS3M SIDTY ATTMOY MYVd XINIOH | LNIWAINOH 301440 113M0d

000 9T 06£'6 Jv< g weySuiduig moy a(dwa ], wiod sdijiyd 15 0/9 (3D M W “yinowsuog

000 7 hvm._ dvs 7d Em:mEEhm Moy UEEQF od mn:_:._m 15 02 TSU [ UaAs ,._o_oon_

000 0€ 0T1°1 dVS zd weysunung moy ajdwa] wiog sdijiyd 15 o/ (SI) 1 Ay “1ajood
axz 0102 M1044NS

000 08 82Z'1 AdNgaAns ‘ALvVLSd TVILLSNAN] NYILTIHO dVOY WYHANIM JILINIT LYVSVId

000 80 68411 AVS g weyduuLng moy 3idwa [ wiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/9 (1IW) o d "Aemennd

00 0 €1 50g°| ads 61IAD X3S MOTUVH STTIOVNNId FHL QILINIT STMO0H AINLId
Z19 LS LAOID0LS FJAOUD

000 SLEPO'S 19ZVH ‘Qvod NOLXNE Ydvd $SINISNT SNOSIWIS ‘| LINN a.L1$739VT XINJOHd

109 vVH XISATAAIW dITSINY HLNOS SNOLLNTOS

000 6v Lv1 ‘AVOd ANI LSHM MUVd SSANISNE ATGSSAGO ISNOH OTIOdVY 334402 ADNOY NVDIITId

000 ot 985°61 JV¢ 7d weyFuiung moy adwa], 1utog sdijiyd is /9 (I} I ¥ ‘uosieay

000 G061 1 JVS og weyguuung moy ojdwia ] wiog sdijiyd 15 0/9 (SIN) edaAay ‘nney

000 67 PET 1 AV¢ zg weysunung moy afdwaj, 1wiog sdijiyd 1§ 072 (SN} [ uaqiaa(] ‘121ed

00 0 00 0 AVE zg weySuiung moy jdwa] 1o sdifiyd 15 o/2 (+INIV1D ON+) (SW) v mased

000 9z 0TV e V¢ zg weySunung moy aidwa 1 wod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (SIN) W =IAPT ‘Zaimonsed

000 6€ 708'L AV¢ g weyduiing moy 2|dws] wiog sdiyd 1§ 0/2 TR

aal 11BN AVHONILLON alil

000 00 OVZ'TI QUOATIM “INVYT NOLONIAANY Ydvd SSANISN XAdV | N NOLLYIOJY0D 3T1IVIO

000 O 0£€°S VS 7g weySuug moy ajdwa ] wiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (SIW) T A “BAID

[TEYYF
3 Anandas Apanaas pray Ayandas ¥ 1q9p
JoanjeA e Kue jo spieaqg Jojunowy {(aponsod ynm) ssaippy JUBUNE[Y 10 JOIIPIID JO dWEBN




9 \ \W \_ < ane(] anjeudi
000 €L 1€6'¢ CdL TSH SPURPTA 1S9/, [{BSEM) "JURT UaIn I 1B JYspIojielg Yinog
000 100 adL TSA SDUR[PIIA 1SIAL [JBS[BAA “SUBT UIAID) 3d 1B SYSPIOY RIS YINog
000 000 (1dL ZSM SPUBIDIIA 1S9 [[BS|BAY SUET U33ID) 914 I91E A SNIYSPIGY RIS YIneg
000 (v 916°1 T8 vHD 19159y Aauj[eg ‘aue 1aAry 'y newkig SpEaIy | JReUIos
000 £9 15T°¢ Udb vAM SNUSHOL 1590, PIAUINBAN “UMOISI[PPI] “OUR] ApUES 61 | quwg Apues
000 8 86T°C 4Vs 79 weyduiuing smoy 9[durd] ynod sdijiyd 3§ o/ (1A 7 plesan Yuuwig
000 8¢€ £S0°Z AVS 76 WeyBuiuing moy dwa [, uod sdijiyd 1§ o/ (14) uaneg Yynws
000 LLOTS'T AVS g weysuiuag moy 9[dua], uiod sdijiyg 15 o (W) Stes) alowpiyg
000 000 IV 78 weySuiung moy 2(dwa ] 1wog sdimd 1§ 0 [ (ANIVTID ON«) (D Y V NiAlg
0G0 000 AVS 7g weysuung moyg 9[dwal Wiod sdifiyd 15 o3 | (AIVTO ON+) (SW) W 'ueqisg
WNIo1dg
000 v9 prL'EL WIADTIATM 0958 9 ‘JINZ ANOZINLSNANI L LVVILSONINVYIA Nd 1349023 NW DVddsS
000 16 200°C JV$ 7g weysuing moy a|dwa, wiod sdijiyd ig o/ (JW) V VLB “P[aY2I0YDS
000 000 dV¢$ 7g weyBumung moy a[dwa] wuiog sdiyd 18 02 | (WNIYTO ONs) (SW) S Butjjiyag
THO
000 $S LTT1 §98 SANVTAIA LS3Im ‘SIDTE AT TMOY ANVT LANIHINNIL aLll AN LIVIOMVS
Q00 ¢S SOl dV§ 7g weySunung moy sjdwa], wiod sdijiyd 1s o/ (1)) 2uAB M ‘SIopUnes
ade
000 187¢ 972 | +AQ NOLJLL "'FULNID SSANISNE LFTULS M00UH L3 7 95 SLINN LTI SFHOIMANYS
00 O 152187 | AdO PLAM SPUBIPIN 1530 UOIS|[ig ‘123§ 3[EpX0T "21LlST Xiudoyd ¢ wuf paliw puldeyded pue|pues
000 7L PE0°T Jv¢ g weySuiuwng moy aidwa] wiod sdijiyg 18 0/2 () 1 Ee N ‘siopues
000 8L L89'1 3Vs 7d weysuniung moy 3/dws [ o sdipyd1g o/ (I [ Auog, “ljeg
00 0 19801°C ANVTOd 'ZAOT 0LE-E6 ZH/OF VNVINOY 018
000 99 £99°1 XNO 844 INTOD AVOYd NOLJAINS “TTIA THHNITIOD £ LINN DNIAVAM SIMVAS
000 9% 10791 XNQ TITAD TYIHSHDIMYVMA HIMOMATI SMOTTIM JHL €€ | QLT ONIMIS TYTLLSNANI §Y
dvE 9AM
000 S0 STy SANVTAIN LSIM ‘NOLJWVIHITATOM AVOE HLYONDGREG § | ALT SNOLLATOS LI NOJ MO
000 ¥6 Tl O718 1187 'Saaa T INYT TTIN YONVIA Sonddvd SSOd
000 St OZO'YT SO¢ cg weysumuurg YpeqIi © 19908 mawiojoyureg MaN [ $91IGE,] WUNOWISOY
000 LS LTI MO0 7LD ‘moTse)n uol[iwey S3te1) 1SaM, AR Ud0Wo( ‘6 128poy Aoy
Q0 O QL 88E°T1 JvS 7g weyBuung moy ajdue] wiad sdiiyd 1§ op (U} T N ‘uosuqoy
000 99 000'¢C dv¢ zg weySuruung moy ojdwa | o sdiiyg 15 0/9 (s} auuezZng ‘SpiEyory
dd¢ ZFAN ANV TIIFWNHLYON
000 8t £THT JOHAMYd ‘MOAVYIW STRNA FANA SATIITTLSVD LI NANg QUVHON
000 98 LLI'LI AVS 79 weySuing moy s)dws ] wiod sdiyd 15 0/2 (IN) v “sprouiay
usA1d
+ ANanoas Ananaas PIaY ANINIIS F199p
Joanjep ae( Aue Jo speyq Jo Junowy (aponisod yjim) ssaippy JUBLNE[D 40 J0JIP3JD Jo BN




7775 o

000 8 iy TSE LT 1915301377 2103500) ISeT ‘UdLiep Y] ‘Aep SUBWISYRID © € MU panuL 0 3jpasN ydumia]
NHZ LIDN TEIHSIWVHONILLON dT4dI4HSY NI NOLLNS
000 6L €E18L | “ALIVMHLNH ‘AVOd AOOAINNNN 440 LYNOD AAVHIEO [ LINN LT SLoNA0Hd JAISINIYL
000 68 1848 X1 UHY [I'Ypay 19ang YSTH £§-¢§ ‘18D 93pug lamod % seD [ei0],
000 LOILF T dV¢ 7d weySunung moy ajdws | o sdijiyd 1§ 073 (2W) v O 'Adj101
TI0 01SM
000 14 1L6'b0 SANVITIW LSTIM ABNISINGIM LITULS ¥VRId JAISHOOUE | GILIWIT AN I1d9vd OANOL
000 [44 D6 (T4 soue ‘AIng Wonoqswey ‘981 Xof Od fruonewIRIul NI,
000 0c m@m.m Ave cd EN—._MSE.:m Moy U_QEuF wmiod wm__:._n_ 15 0/2 m.__)._v YSs hmr:_(—\_ﬂ._.:;_..
000 80 96¢ AVS gd weydurig moy ojdwa | wiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/0 (1) S T 12rquiny
£5 €92°1 Jv¢ 7g weySutuirg moy 2jdwa |, wiod sdijiyd 1S o/ (1) ueqieN suaqqi],
000 7F 888 Vs 79 Em:m:_::_m oy ajduna g wiod sdijiyd s o/ {(J) ueeN] ‘snaqqi]
000 vL pRE( AV Zd weysuuing soy 3]dws | jutog sdijiyd 1§ 0/0 (A N 597 “Seluoy],
00 0 000 dVS 7d weysuiug Moy Ijdwa | jutod sdijiyd 1§ 0/3 (+INTV1D ON4) V ‘SEWIOY],
ZH6 t[Ad TITHSUFLSIADHOM
00 Q L6 T9P'8 | NYIATIS NO LIONMNOLS ‘AVOd YALSIDWOM ISNOH QUVINOT JIVA SYIWOHL
NI TYNOILLYNYILNI
000 8¢ £C¢'9 WNIDTEG ‘INIFIZOYLS00 0848 9 LSTOW ¥3L
$ TYNOILLVNYTLNI
000 10 0L9°C WNIDT139 ‘INIFIZOYLSO0 08L8 LSTOW ¥4,
000 Ly 01T ATYLL ‘DT VOVYNSYNV.LSOD SPREZ-A/5 INOZNVIN VIA Nna dOIIL
000 00 TLY AL S3OIAYAS IN3dL
000 L0 TTO'1 JV§ 7d weysunuig moy 2[dwa} o  sdid 1§ o5 (SW) v suep ‘10]A8L
00 0 98 90¢°(T dVS g weqSuiung Moy ajdwia 1, 3uiod sdijiyd 15 0/ (IN) M | G ojie]
000 YT LIDEN WNIDTIE ANITIIIA '0¥$8 7L NVVYISAIFHAIAIN N3 AN OWTIAVL
000 €S 6PE° T AV zg weysSuimug moy aidwa | wiod sdijiyd 1§ 09 (A} M unsnr ‘Apue],
HA6 §1
000 ZT906°1 | TOOdYIAIT "LIFULS AANMED §1/6 ALT STIIAYIS ONIJAIHS O/ L1 (dN) X3.L38Vv1L
000 LT S3E6 WNIDTIY TATGISTIIM 01L8-9 §T LVVELSNILSTOW dLOYD $ A NSTTIN ANOHJIWAS
000 118199 436 1340 qIODIAVEYdIY dLVLSd TVIYLSNANI NIMO8 821 QLT NDISIA HOLVAS
000 £7 88L LE?¢ ST "2ayspiojpag ‘UIpinepy ‘[jiysumoig g UEmS I
000 05 TIV'E 4V g WeysuIuLig Moy 9[dwa] 1uiog sdijiyd 1S 0/ (IW} [ 12208
000 98 8€0°C1 dV$ 76 weysuiug moy a[dwa ], 1uiog sdijiyqd I§ 0/9 (SIN) [ V 'SuaAdIs
00 ¢ 2 6ER'E YUA8 ENS IS [1a UOPUIMS ‘PROY JquIBLg ISnoH Adjuag PIT suonnjog A1In3ag Asuelg
ANP PAM NOLJWVHETIATOM J3LINIT
000 5 9¢ 6L5°DIE NNdd ¥3MOT "INYT TUHONNS FDOV.LLOD QYVHIIO SNOS % HLIWS NVIS
[TEYY]
¥ Anandas Lunodas pIay &panaas 31G3p
JoO anjep neq Aue jo spelaq 0 1UNoWY (apodsod y)m) ssaaippy JURUHED IO I0)TPAII JO RN




e

2 \\W\\\n areq

000 01 98- rd€ 07N MD0OWINHL 183M AVOd NOANOT 609 dI103Z
000 CO 6L6 JVS 7g weyguiuug moy 2idwa ] wiod sdijyd 15 o (SIN) 1 BIoLed *Suno A
000 vh ZIE6 dV¢ 7g Wweyauiuilg moy sjdwa ] wiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (S W “A3jpie A
000 00 0 IVS 28 WeysuiuLig moy s[dwal ol sAid IS op | GIAIVTO ON) (IN) [ 48Um
000 £8 +#£6'8 V¢ 7d WeySuruuig Moy ajdud | Juiod sdijiyd 1§ o/ (1) ¥ d ‘Poom
AVE SAM NOLJWYHYIATOM TINUNOINOM
00 Q 0951Z°1 ‘Avod HIMONDAEd dvOd HIMONOArdd 30ardg MOLSINS | 41T SYILNIEd ININOTWOM
000 08 8.6°6 JvS g weySuiung moy 3(dwa ], wiod sdijiyd 18 03 (SIA) T ‘uos|ip
000 St o0t | JVS zg weysuiuwng moy spdun ] wiog sdijiyd 1§ o0 (1) g 2N ‘sueijip
000 60 2006 Jv<S 79 weySunung moy aidwa 1 witod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (S 1 3 “uosuryfim
00 0 10 SP6 ¢ 1 AV z§] weysumg moy ajdwa | wiod sdifiyd 1§ 02 (W) v d PHum
sodnd
000 118£8°¢E WNIOTAY "ALHDIA 0458 9 [+ LYVHLSATA NITNOJ ANYIAIN NVA (AIATM
000 £10L0'%1 VS zd weyasuiung moy 2dwa | wiod sdijiud 15 o2 () H d “uoisap,
OOL 9AA SANVIAIW
000 08 Z5Z'1 LS3M QUOANIMSONIN MO0dd AT TMVA ANV TTALIVA (L1717 SOLLSIDOT g LSIMm
000 €8 06Z'8 ALTM0aVAWTIIM
000 90 988°C dVS 7g weysutug moy dfduway, ued sdifiyd 1§ o/ (1) S 'U2Em
000 vE OLY 4VS zg weySunung moy ddwia |, wuiod sdijiyd 1§ 02 {SIN} 1 S “subjiem
OO O S Sl OIN S1D o.__zm._uamuu:.u_o jied _ma._umﬂ_—u:._ uoumoyg nnumjez wﬁ:MONI ﬁu.._ N murﬁmm IR A
GHIVTD
00 0 000 Av§ 7g weySuung moy s(dwag, wuad sdijiyg 15 00 ONa) UW) preyoryd “uem
000 9L 6£5'T1 dVS zd weyBuiug moy ajdwa, jurod sdijiyd 15 02 (A D W plem
000 71 £68°1 4V¢ zg weysuurg moy aidwa, wiod sdijiyd 15 02 (SIN) N uesng ‘afem
000 6 L9} JIvE g WeyBuLug moyf a[dwa], wiod sdijiyd 3§ o/ (I [ praeq Sem
Za6 TLAD SATVM
000 00 0L1°1 HLAOS NNTIALNO “SNdVd SSINISNH ATTIVA A3 L LINN SATIHIWNNH V M
000 0T 6Zv'9 MTE SIXO NOXO NOLYON “MOOH ANT NMOJ € aL1adivd m
Al €130 AIHSAYOLAIVIS AT TNOUL
000 ¥y LLS SONIY ‘ANVT ATTAVYD FLVDAOOM STTEVLS LVOIOOM AILINIT STAT :Mm ﬁ
air1oin
000 £8 6L7'vE I8 11SA Yoouue:) 3u3dsa1y) poomsgury] ‘asnof] poomssury] $301AI3G [BIUSWUONAUT B[O A
000 €0 91€' VS zd WeySuiuing moy ojdwa] juog sdijiyd 1s o/ (SIN) BYS2UT Y UIIDIAINNISEA
000 18 9LLI JVS ¢d weySuiung moy spdwia], juiod sdijiyd 1§ 0/ (SN} 212107 dustunyanep
000 . 08 97L°1 SHI 179 NOLTOE ‘ALYDHIUNHD 3SNOH LYOHRINHD arLt00r SHLLITLN
U3Al
3 Alandas Ananaas piey Auandas 3 1qap
JoanjeAp aNeqg Aue jo spela( Jo Junowy (apoaasod yum) ssatppy JURWIE[D 10 JOLIPAID JO IWEN




L 2
e g neudi
2 \\\W\m ed Z s

513558 JAO N46 01 AM “uordureyioajom

TOR'LYI S1 60 0F s8reyn paxiy Z08°L¥I AL IDYSIB[D) Djled 20uatag uoldweyIsAlom anula) A3ojouyaa] et el
192Q joog

016'0€S 60 L0 01 1aa0 331D 016°0£8 ¢ £9 ‘weydunung‘se|d sdijiyd 1§ g 00(] pig 158

WNIDTIg
000 0198 TISSN¥UE ‘0701091 LY VILSTIATITT INNOANTIA INY N3 AN/ V SHITIDHIZ

u3Ald
3 Anandas Lpamoas P12y firanaas F1q3p

JoanieA 8 | Aue jo sperng Jounowy (apoasod ynm) ssaappy JURINIR[D JO JOJIPAID JO FWEN




Appendix C

Receipts and Payments Abstract: Tural Realisations 2016 Limited (formerly Ultra Fumniture Limited)

in Administration
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts To 06/05/2016

SOA Value £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
744,750 00 Debtors (Pre-Appontment) 000
000
SECURED CREDITORS
(530,910 00) Fixed Charge Clams 000
000
ASSET REALISATIONS
54,000 00 Fixed assets 000
100 Intelectual Property ¢ oo
195,876 00 Other Current Assets 000
45,000 00 Stock/Inventory on Hand ___35,00000
35,000 00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
(56,744 85) Holday Pay 000
{82,408 57) Wages 000
000
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(147,803 00) Foating Charge Clams 000
000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
144,847 86 Deficiency In Securty 000
(920 19) Department of Employment 000
(633,704 09) Employees 000
(176,453 00) Trade and Expense Creditors 000
(2,872,860 30) Unsecured Creditors 000
0 0D
EQUITY
(100 00) Ordmnary 000
___ 0o0
(3,317,429 14) ——32,000 00
REPRESENTED BY
Cash at Bank __ 3500000
35,000 00
—32,000 00

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT with any amounts due to HMRC shown separately



Appendix D (1)

Form 2 20B

Rule 2.35

Notice of a meeting of creditors

(@) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of the
admunistrator(s}

{b) insert full name and
address of registered
office of the Company
(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

‘Delete as apphicable

* Delete as applicable

Company number
05434371

Name of Company

Raven Holdings Limited In Administration

Court case number
8122 of 2016

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry

Notice Is hereby given by (a) Diana Frangou and Guy Mander of RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham B2 5AF

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Raven Holdings Limited

is to be held at (c) RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham,
B2 5AF

on (d) 26 May 2016 at 10 30 AM

The meeting 1s

*(1) an intbial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(‘the Schedule’),

[ invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed detailing the resolutions that will be considered at the meeting, which
should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if you cannot attend and
wish to be represented The resolutions to be taken at the meeting may include resolutions
specifying the terms on which the Joint Administrators are to be remunerated including the
basis on which disbursements are to be recovered from the Company’s assets and, if
appropriate, the approval of any unpaid pre-appointment costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators

In order to be entitted to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your
claim

Signed

Diana Frangou

Joint Adminustrator
Dated
A copy of the *proposals Frewvised-propesals ts attached




Appendix D (2)
Form 2 20B

Rule 2 35

Notice of a meeting of creditors

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of the
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registerad
office of the Company
{c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

Name of Company Company number
Tural Reaiisations 2016 Limited In Administration 02052358

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8123 of 2016

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Diana Frangou and Guy Mander of RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham B2 5AF

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Tural Realisations 2016 Limited

15 to be held at {c) RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham,
B2 5AF

on {d) 19 May 2016 at 11 30 AM

The meeting 1s

*(1) an mitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(‘the Schedule’),

* Delete as applicable

I nvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form s enclosed detarling the resolutions that will be considered at the meeting, which
should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting If you cannot attend and
wish to be represented The resclutions to be taken at the meeting may include resolutions
specifying the terms on which the Joint Administrators are to be remunerated including the
basis on which disbursements are to be recovered from the Company’s assets and, If
appropriate, the approval of any unpaid pre-appointment costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators

In order to be entitied to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your
claim

Signed

Piana Frangou

Joint Administrator
Dated
A copy of the *proposals /revised-proposals I1s attached




Appendix E (1)

Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be
18 or over) or the
Chairmman of the
Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that
your first choice 1s
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
altermatives as well

Please delete words In
brackets if the proxy
heolder 1s only to vote

as directed 1e he has

no discretion

*Please delele as
appropnate

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy

Raven Holdings Limited In Administration

Name of Crediior

Address

Form 82

Name of Proxy Hotder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 26 May 2016, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy
holder ts to propose or vote as instructed below {and in respect of any resolution for

which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at histher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1

The Joint Adminustrators’ proposals as set out at paragraphs 81 to 85
and 9 of the report dated 29 April 2016 are approved

To appoint a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Administrators and
subsequent Jont Liguidators (f applicable) {Note: If you vote in
favour of this resolution please ensure you nominate a
representative below)

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 15 not established, the
Administrators be discharged from lability in respect of any action of
theirs as Administrators immediately following their cessation to act as
Administrators

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, then n
accordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors on 5 May 2016 at
Appendix O to the Joint Administrators’ proposals the Admimistrators
shall be authorised to draw their remuneration {(plus VAT) in respect of
work In relation to non-fixed charge matters based upon time costs
hmited to the sum of £18,000

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the
Administrators shall be authonsed to draw ‘category 2' dishursements
as an expense of the Administration at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost 1s incurred, current detatls of which are attached at Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ proposals In the event that the
administration exits by way of hquidation and the Administrators are
appointed Liquidators, such resolution shall be treated as being passed
in the iquidation

For /
Against

For/
Against

For/
Against

For/
Against

For/
Agamnst



6 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee s not established, the For/
Admunistrators shall be authorised to draw ther outstanding pre- Aganst
appointment remuneration as set out in Appendix L to the Joint *
Administrators’ proposals, in the sum of £2,000 (plus VAT)

7 In the event that a2 Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the For/
Administrators shall be authorised to discharge the outstanding pre- Against
appointment expenses as set out in Appendix L to the Jomnt *
Administrators’ proposals, In the sum of £1,100 {plus VAT)

8 For the appointment of

of
representing as a
member of the Creditors' Committee
This form must be  Signature Date

signed

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed Position with creditor or refationship to creditor or other authority for signature

if the creditor has not
signed n person

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Appendix E (2)

Rule 8 1 Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy

Tural Realisations 2016 Limited In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Form82

Please insert name of  Name of Proxy Holder

person (who must be
18 oroverjorthe {

Chairman of the

Meeting !f you wish to

provide for alternative
proxy holders in the 2

arcumstances that

your first choice 1S
unable to attend
please state the 3

name(s}) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words In | appoint the above person to be myithe creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of

brackets If the proxy
holder s only to vote

creditors to be hetd on 26 May 2016, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy

as drected 1 @ he has holder 15 to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for

no discretion  which no specific Instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at hus/her discretion)

*Please delete as  Voting Instructions for resolutions

appropnate

1+ Joint Admeinistrators’ proposals as set out at paragraphs 81 to 85
and 9 of the report dated 29 April 2016 are approved

To appoint a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Administrators and
subsequent Joint Liquidators (if applicable} (Note: If you vote In
favour of this resolution please ensure you nominate a
representative below)

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the
Administrators be discharged from Lability in respect of any action of
therrs as Administrators immediately following their cessation to act as
Administrators

in the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, then In
accordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors on 5 May 2016 at
Appendix O to the Jont Administrators’ proposals the Adminustrators
shall be authorised to draw their remuneration {plus VAT) in respect of
non-fixed charge matters based upon tme costs imited to the sum of
£50,000

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the
Admunistrators shall be authonsed to draw ‘category 2' disbursements
as an expense of the Administration at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost 1s incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix |
to the Jomnt Admirustrators’ proposals In the event that the
administration exits by way of hquidation and the Administrators are
appointed Liquidators, such resolution shall be treated as being passed
in the hguidation

For/
Against

For/
Against

For/
Against

For/
Against

For/
Against



This form must be
signed

Only to be completed
If the creditor has not
signed in person

6 In the event that a Creditors’ Commitee 1s not established, the For/
Administrators shall be authorised to draw ther outstanding pre- Against
appointment remuneration and disbursements as set out In Appendrx L *
to the Joint Administrators' proposals, in the sum of £28,190 (plus VAT),
such disbursements to include ‘category 2 disbursements’ at the rates
prevalling at the time the cost was incurred, current details of which are
attached at Appendix | to the Joint Administrators’ proposals

7 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the For/
Administrators shall be authorised to discharge the outstanding pre-  Aganst
appointment expenses as set out n Appendix L to the Joint *
Administrators' proposals, in the sum of £14,854 (plus VAT)

8 For the appointment of

of

representing as a
member of the Creditors’ Committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Appendix F

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended): entitlement to vote (Rule 2 38)

1

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

8)

9)

10)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in Administration proceedings a person 1s entitled to vote
only If —

a} he has given to the Administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day
fixed for the meeting, details in wrniting of the debt which —

1) he claims to be due to hum from the Company, or

) in relation to a Member State Liquidator, 1s claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in
relation to which he holds office,

b) the claim has been duly admitted under Rule 2 39 or this Rule, and

c) there has been lodged with the Administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his
behalf,

and detalls of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to 2 42

The chatrman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed to comply
with paragraph (1)(a), if satsfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's control

The charman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to fum, where
he thinks It necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s claim as at the date on which the Company
entered Administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his
claim and any adustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85 as if that Rule were apphed on
the date that the votes are counted

A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value 1s not
ascertained, except where the charman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for
the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose

No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting
Where —

a) a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule and Rule 2 39,

b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings, and

c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting, and

d) the Member State Liquidator casts a vote In respect of the same claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted

Where —

a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings, and

b) more than one Member State Liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the Member State Liquidator in main
proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any Member State Liquidator in relation
to the same debt are a single claim

For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), ‘other proceedings’ means main proceedings, secondary
praceedings or territorial proceedings n another Member State




Appendix H

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP Birmingham are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carned out by the appropnate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructunng Adwvisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and dishursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disciosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘Category 2’ disbursements

A resolution to consider approving ‘category 2’ disbursements at the rates prevailing at the ttime the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Birmingham will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office averheads are not re-charged to the nsolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made wath the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an msolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix |

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement

Current rates

Support staff

£ £

Partner 450 450
Directors / Associate Directors 280 - 385 280385
Manager 220 220
Assistant Managers 130-175 130-175
Administrators 100 - 145 100 - 145
85 85

Category 2 disbursement rates

internal room hire

£25/£80 per room

Subsistence

£25 per night

Travel (car)

42 5p per mile

‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix J

Category 2 disbursements table

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his

Recipient, type and purpose Paid Unpaid

£ £
Admiristrator travel (car) - 127 93
Total 127 93




Appendix K (1)

Raven Holdings Limited

Joint Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis for the pertod from 21 April 2016 to date

For the penod 09/04/2016 to 06/05/2018

Hours Spent

Administration and Planning
Appontment
Case Management
Deectors)debtor/bamkrupt
Penson Scheme

Recepts and Payments

Statement of Affars

Total

Realisation of Assets
Assets - generaather
Chattes

L _lendandPropety

Total

Creditors

" 1t crediors/shareholders mestngs and repors

“Employees
. Unsecared Creiors
Total

'[otal Fliv_urs {From Jan 2602)
Tetal Time Cost (From Jan 2003)

Parrers

og
oo
oo
oo
¢
ap
oo
o¢

T os
£22500

06
£ 225.00

45000

Drectors /
Assocate
Drectors

23

02

oo

00

06

0o

06
31

Managers

Managers

20 00

37 0o

oo 0o

00 00

00 0o
0o 20

0a 0g

iw. 10

04Q 0o

00 0o

00 0o
o0 oo T
o0 0o
90~ 8B
00 8o

90 T T es

.43

£1,20400

£

£1,204.00

57T 108

125400, £208920

6.7
PR
£1,342.00 £2,09920
. [ _
22000, 194,37

_—————— e

wi

04
44
04
05
08
Tl
00
1Y

04

o1
04
09

L
_ £99500
8

£ 99500

1157¢

Support ST

.

oo

Assstant Admrstrators  Assstanis &

02

00
o0
00

00
02

Q0
90
00

00

Q0
0o
00

02
E {700

02
E1700

8600

00

Tatal Totat Average

Hours Tme Costs Rates
47 EL12400 23915
g5 £1,376.50 161 94
04 3l 13375
05 £3000 100 66
08 E1600 145 00
21 Emw 13071
06 £168.00 280 00
178 £3162.60 17963
07 T L 145 00
04 £4000 10000
00 £000 000
G 1864
19 ESB00 286 B4
91 £190520 205 36
04 £40 00 100 00
11¢ £24%020 213.44
o1 fhun e

£679420 ST
W1 __£87mam 19250
E 5,794 20
192 50



Appendix K (2)
Tural Realisations 2016 Limited

Joint Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis for the period from 21 April 2016 to date

For the peniod 09/04/2016 to DE/0S2016

Hours Spem. Partners  Ovectors /| Managers  Asssiat ACmnstatos  Assstants & To@i To@t  Average
Assochte Maragers Support Saff Hous. Tme Costs Rates
[ . .. Prectos [ ——
Adn-_umgh-atlon and Planning : _ _ -
Apportmens  _ _ _ _ 50 21 1 [/ 16 00 u7¥ E3800 31265
CaseMamagement ] 5 12 155 oo 88 08 8 E497300 18556
Drector(5)/debtorf bankrupt 00 00 00 00 04 0o Da £58.00 12500
Peftson Scheme 00 00 0a 00 o7 0 _07‘ £7000 100 0C
Post-appontment - generat g%_]_ 00 040 00 03 00 03 £4350 145 00
Recepts and Payments 0d o od 0% oo ga 0y T ruwrm £30 00

__ Sitement of Affars . ep _ _o08 00 e g0 00 08 £2400 780 00

—Total o ] N a1, KD 09 118 08 g £9 143.50 245 03

Realisation of Assets -7 .

___ Assets - generalother T Tes a0 bo g0 05 00 A8 T gmE T usw
Chattels i a0 0s 08 00 07 00 1? £20200 15538
HP/leasrg credtors. a0 @6 g5 oo 91 08 86 E12000 200 00
Land and Property o0 02 04 00 00 00 06 £ 144 00 240 00
ROT/ That Pasty Assets 25 0o 28 00 18 a¢ 71 £1,92100 77056

__Sak of busness. o _ 10 08 20 00 0o 0o 36 £105800 2389
Tatat T TTae _ om 83 vo” T am oo 13‘71 £3517860 256 75

Creditors - T ] ) - -
15t creditors/sharehoiers meetngs and reports 05 10 00 00 04 a0 19 £54500 286 84
Empovees T 40 84 108 L 08 af 30, EoiErs 056

_ SeoredCredtos 20 o1 00 o 00 o 21 £ 978.00 44190
Unsecured Crediors 10 00 77 00 63 oe 150 £2,79200 186 13

. Unsecured Credtors . - S o P L L A —pn e P
Total o o ?5'+__ __15__ _ 1‘Bi_f _l’_:iu____ﬁl_ﬁkq_gﬂ___ 58.0| £ 13,4360 23169

Case Specific Matters - Shareholders - - - . ot T T s T T

__ Shareholders / Members oo 00 15 60 00 a0 15 33000 2000

T - 00 0o, T 0w ooE 0o 15 £33000 2000

Case Specific Matters - Legal Matters . T s T T

__ LegalMatters o _ 00 0o 00 w0 ol I _ T E£1000 10000
Total 00 00 0o 00 1) 00 odf  ~ T eiooe 10000

e | '

TotaiHours 165 g4 448 229 228 08 1143 £2643360 230 06

Toral Time Cost N 2742500  £1,79200  E£984650  E432400  E£237600 £ 68.00 £2643360,

Tetaltours _ 8E 64 w8 e T me e _ ___1ag a3k 2006

Total Tima Cost £742600 E179200 £984850  £492400  E£237600 £5300 £26433 80,

Average Rates 450 00 28000 21583 206 03 105 60 8500 230 06

0




Appendix L

Analysis of pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs charged / incurred - Raven

Charged / Incurred

Pad

Unpatd

Administrators’ fees. Application
Costs*

2,000 00

2,000 00

Administrators’ expenses- solicitors
fees; Shoosmiths based on time costs
and expenses incurred n relation to
the appointment of Administrators
and the sale of the business

1,100 00

1,100 00

Total

3,100 00

3,100 00

Pre-administration costs charged / incurred - Ultra

Charged / Incurred

Paid

Unpaid

Administrators’ fees: Application
Costs* and disbursements — travel
{car)

28,190 00

28,190 00

Administrators’ expenses: solicitors
fees, Shoosmiths based on time costs
and expenses incurred in relation to
the appointment of Administrators
and the sale of the business

10,371 00

10,371 00

Administrators’ expenses. agents
fees; Hilco Appraisal based on time
costs and expenses incurred in
valuing the assets and providing
advice to RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP in relation to offers made for the
business

4,158 00

4,158 00

Administrators’ expenses agents
costs —~ site security

32500

32500

Total

43,044 00

43,044 00

* Application Costs socught based upon total time costs incurred with a view to the Companies entering
Administration totalling £38,743 68 as per Appendix M




Appendix M

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time cost analysis

i

Hours Spert " 7 Paines  Drectors / Mandgers  Assstent Adminstators Asssmns & ol T T ol Average
Assocate Managers | Support Saff Hours, Time Costs Rates
Admemstration and Planming _
__ Appontment 0c 09 00 W 0o 00 09 £25200 280 00
‘Background nformation B ) L 00 00 04 11 00 _ e £11000 10000
_ Peonngistratery B 150 383 06 00 03 31 573 £155450 271 %
__ Pre-appontment matters_ _ 00 02 00 " oo 03 0o 05 £8100 162 00
 Tetal . 150 -2 06 00 7 131 698 £16027%0 %802
- m— - - — - — —_ o e - — e o — e = [ — _— —_— -
Reallfagonof.ﬂ_sgea
Sak: of busness . wo 3 00 00 0w 00 7 130 E53000 T a0
Stock and WIP 50 00 04 10 0o a0 60 £2,47000 FES
Total N 150 30 00 10 T 0o IR £7,61000 41105
Creditors o ) - o ; T .
Empbyess . s0 18 15 92 0o 00 Fs eS0T %
_ Serured Crediors 90 50 0o 00 0o 0o 140 £5,182%0 3018
Unsecured Crediors o IR 00 0o 00 02 0o 1z £4000 39167
 Total ______ L 150 &g 15 %2 0y 00 827 EMEE8%0 27837
Case Speafic Matters - Legal Matters ~ e ;”_"""" oo - ”
— LegaiMatters. oo co 1z @d 00 6o 17 £23628 1% %0
Total 00 ag 12 00 “oo T 12 £2% 28 196 80
e —— R - - RN DR S S . —_——
TatalHours ) T e w2z 33 2T T de T @1 _dmr ssses | A%
Total Time Cost | E19,0250 £1054600,  E66078  E620090 £13000  E1,11360  E£3874368 )
——— - e
Total Hours - 40 mz _ 33 w2 19 T 31 1m7 £3874368 29196
i 3
Total Time Cost £1994250  £10,546 00 £65078  £6290%0 £13000  £1,11350  £3874368
- - I o R L4 e ! e =~ -
Average Rates 44317 269 osr 20624 20831 100 ODI 8500 29198

—L



Appendix N

SIP 16 statement
Rationale for a Pre-Pack Sale

In accordance with Paragraph 2 to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the Administrators
intend to pursue the statutory objective of achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Companies were wound up {without first being in administration} It 1s the view of the
Admimistrators that the transaction enables the statutory purpose to be achieved and that the sale and sale price
achieved as the best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances because the sale
+ Was the only offer made for the business as a going concern
s Protects the jobs of 116 empioyees that will transfer on sale as a going concern
» Signfficantly enhances realisations of the debtor book due to continuity of business and coilection
assistance provided by the purchaser
s Minimises the risks of counter claims by debtors by the ability for the purchaser to provide continuity of
trade to honour Ultra’s warranties and complete the 1,200 outstanding units in the order book
» Mitigates costs of debtor collection, holding costs and administration costs against those expected on a
close down of the business
Increases floating charge realisations (chattel assets and stock) by way of an in-situ sale
e Leads to an expected distribution to preferential creditors, together with a potential dividend to the
unsecured creditors, neither of which would be possible if the assets were realised on a break-up basis
e Reduces the level of unsecured creditor claims by mitigating employee claims, landlord claims and
lease creditors
e Was recommended by our agents, Hilco Appraisal, following their detalled assessment of Ultra's asset
base and a review of the options available and expected costs thereon
e Was agreed following the business being marketed for sale via a discreet marketing process to 20
potential Investors and 10 trade buyers This process commenced in February and no other offers were
recelved for the business and assets and given the distressed nature of the business

Disclosures

Imitial introduction

+ RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was introduced to the Companies by RBS Invoice Finance
(‘RBSIF'") and first met the managing director, Glenn Aston, on 19 January 2016

Pre appointment considerations

« RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP were formally engaged by the Companies on 1 February 2016 to
carry out the following work
e Cash management assistance — critical payments including reviewing payment runs
on a daly basis
e Accelerated Merger & Acquisition (‘{AMA’) process — split into two phases, preparation
of a teaser, IM and interested party list (iInvestors) and running a sale process upon
consent of the directors

s The alternative options considered, both prior to and within formal insolvency by the insalvency
practitioner and the companies, and on appointment the administrator with an exptanation of the
possible outcomes

Prior to our involvement management had sought further investment from a number of sources and been
unsuccessful This included attempts to re-finance therr working capital debt

During February 2016, a major customer provided only 3 weeks’ notice of the withdrawal of their business
which accounted for 80% of Ultra’s (‘the Company's’) turnover and given the 4 week lead time on orders,
all orders were expected to complete at the end of March, at the point of the Easter shutdown

It was necessary at that point for the Company to start a consultation process and 85 employees would be
made redundant as at 31 March 2018, to reflect the reduced level of turnover

During the course of the AMA process it became apparent that a ‘solvent’ restructuring was not practically
an option Detalled discussions were held with several investors, however, no proposition was received



given the extent of the habilities that would still remain in a Newco

Other considerations within an insolvency procedure were deemed not possible/preferable to a pre-pack
. sale because

A pre-pack with continued supply and service to the customer base Is likely to provide greatly
enhanced book debt realisations due to

e continued supply including order run-off for the departing customer and fulfiling the
1200 outstanding orders in the business
debtor assistance and prionty clauses in the sale agreement
purchaser likely to have relationships with the customer base

» preservation of customer contracts by honouring warranties in order to collect out the
£1 1m debtor book

It would also provide continuity of employment for the remaining 116 employees (and potentially an
opportunity for a number of those recently made redundant to return upon growth of the new
business)

A number of suppliers will be matenally financially impacted as a result of an insolvency process An
ongoing business could provide future business in order to mitigate therr losses over time

We considered whether a minimal trading period whilst the business was further marketed during
administration was an appropriate strategy to follow However, due to the lack of certainty of finding a
buyer and the costs that would be barne for holding the business even just for a week this was not a viable
option A funding faciity without any certainty of enhanced realisations would also be required We would
, also anticipate substantial ransom creditor claims in any attempt to trade on as Administrators
There 1s an element of the stock that 1s finished goods that can be quickly sold However, the value of this
f sold by Administrators would be likely to dimimish considerably due to the lack of warranties provided,
and as the majority related to showroom stock used to generate future orders, If no commitment could be
given by the Administrator to honour the existing and future order book from that stock item, the customer
would be unlikely to want to take delivery

A substantial amount of the raw matenal stock held by Uitra 1s obsolete Of the remainder, the current raw
materials are subject to retention of title claims and therefore have a higher value to a continuing business

The majortty of the carried book value of Ultra’s plant and machinery 1s a specific in-buillt wood burner that
heats the premises — this only has any value if it can be sold on an in-situ basis

There was a high risk for other plant and the stock that break-up value would not be achieved on a
piecemeal disposal, with high costs of removal and site holding costs to realise There was therefore real
concern that the costs of realisation outweigh the realisations under the floating charge and it was not
anticipated that the charge holders would meet the costs shortfail, given that no other assets were
avallable in Ultra

_ The sale by way of a pre-pack also inciuded some value for goodwili — for the name, website, customer
' contracts etc As there is no registered intellectual property, it is uniikely goodwill could achieve
, realisations through any other method of sale

There were several weeks’ wages outstanding and therefore we considered the staff may be unwilling to
work with an Admiristrator during any trading period if requested, particutarly in light of the continuing
uncertainties in such a situation Without the certainty of a sale or funding, an Administrator would have no
option other than to make the large majonity of employees redundant on day one With any such sale in
Administration, we understand that the majority of these arrears can be claimed from the Redundancy
Payments Service as a resuit of the selling company being insolvent and this was attractive to a
purchaser

. Other insolvency types

A Company Voluntary Arrangement is not possible as the business itself does not currently have
the volume to support trading contributions to a Supervisor nor are there other assets available to
realise for the benefit of creditors in an arrangement



A close down administration or liquidation leads to greatly dmirished realisations and increased
costs

An LPA Recelvership over the property In Raven 1s not appropriate as all 45 salaried employees of
the group (of which 12 were made redundant by Raven prior to our appointment) have their contracts
with this entity Therefore an admimistration appointment was required over this company as well to
ensure the creditors can be dealt with

e  Whether efforts were made to consult with major or representative creditors and the upshot of any
consultations If no consultation took place, the administrator should explain the reasons

Continuing discussions held with the Companies’ secured creditors, all of whom gave their approval to the
pre-pack strategy

No discussions were held with trade creditors during the first phase of the AMA process to avoid potential
disruption to supply, particularly for the completion of orders for Ultra's main customer However, suppher
payment plans have been in place so on-going creditors have been recewving payments on account
against therr debt Other critical suppliers have been supplying on a pro-forma basis only

The landlord of the trading premises was made aware of the on-going financial position and subsequently
agreed to revised rent payments over the first 6 months of the purchaser's operations

The Company's financial difficulties reached local and trade press during the week ending 8 Aprl 2016
and suppliers are aware the Company I1s currently on an extended shutdown Suppliers and HMRC, with
debts totalling circa £2 5m, were consulted prior to the sale in the week commencing 11 April 2016 The
rationale behind the pre-pack was discussed with them and no objections were received

HMRC has served a notice of its intention to wind-up the Companies following the failure of the
Companes to continue to honour their ime to pay obligations from February 2016 onwards Ther
outstanding debt currently stands at circa £1m

e it was not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern during the
administration for the reasons given above

» A funding/re-finance exercise was carned out by management and not successful due to the
Companies proving unattractive to a number of the interested investors given the level of investment
required for the business at reduced capacity on a standalone basis

Funding was not sought by the proposed Administrators due to the material uncertainties surrounding
any trading period and its impact on overall value of the business and the potental risks as outlined
above

+ Detalls of registered charges with dates of creation

Raven Holdings Limited

Royal Bank of Scotland (‘RBS') — debenture - created 10 July 2009

RBS - lega! charge over property at Umt 10 Gibbons Industrial Estate — created 14 July 2011

PPKIDD Fourteen Limited — fixed charge over leasehold property Unit 10 — created 30 September 2015
BCRS - fixed charge over leasehold property Unit 10 — created 30 September 2015

BCRS - debenture — created 30 September 2015

Ultra Furniture

RBSIF - debenture — created 10 July 2009

RBS — debenture - created 10 July 2009

RBS - charge of deposit — created 21 July 2009
BCRS - debenture — created 30 September 2015




The business or business assets has not been acquired from an insolvency process within the
previous 24 months

Marketing of the business and assets

The opportunity was circulated to ¢20 investors as identified through discussions with management
and our AMA specialist team Following completion of a NDA, interested parties were given access to
a data room Although some of these investors could also be considered as trade, the opportunity
was initially withheld from a wider trade circulation due to the directors concerns around stability and
controlling the operational and financial position, particutarly with regards to collecting the ongoing
sales ledger and preserving the existing and future order book In addition, the uncertainty of the
Companies’ financial position during an AMA process would have resulted in key customers
transferring to Ultra's competitors and the value of the on-going business being damaged

Since the Easter shutdown on 24 March 2016 a number of further trade parties were made aware of the
opportunity and held discussions with management 10 trade parties in total were contacted

We consider that the opportunity was exposed sufficiently given

The level of on-going interest and quite specific opportunity, toegether with

The necessary capital required to fund the purchase and new business, and

A leasehold premises that 1s currently significantly over capacity for the revised business and
therefore unattractive to most parties

Marketing Essentials
Broadcast
e We considered that it was not appropnate to broadcast the opportunity in the media for the
reasons set out above, pnmarily that of sensitivity and the effect on on-going trade Discreet
and targeted marketing through known contacts and from industry research alongside
managements’ knowledge and contacts was carried out
= Justify the Marketing Strategy
e To protect the continuing business, including realisation of substantial book debts due and
payable dunng the AMA period and to enable the business to continue to trade to fulfit
order obligations
» Independence
e The business was discreetly marketed during August 2015 by management and another
advisor however this was predominantly for investment on a going concern basis only
From February 2016, marketing of the business was carried out by RSM in association with
management
+ Publicise rather than simply publish
« Marketing/targeting commenced in February 2016 and was carred out for 2 months The
lack of available funding for the Companies after this period meant it was no longer able to
carry on with any marketing without significant disruption to the business with substantial
labihities to pay and no additional working capital to support This therefore impacted upon
the business’s ability to continue to obtain supplies, pay its workforce (including those made
redundant) to enable a trading business to be available to sell Ultra was unable to re-
commence production after the Easter shutdown and the underlying business, including the
staff whom were on extended leave, un-fulfilled orders and customer opportunities would
start to fall away If the penod was extended any further
s Connectivity
s Online communication was not used for reaching the market, however the Companies’
information was presented in a data room to provide 24 hour immedate access for those
interested parties who returned confidentiality agreements
¢ Comply or explain
s The marketing strategy has achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in
the circumstances
s There were no offers for the business received from any other party — the principal reason
given was the TUPE hability and other overheads (particularly rent) being too tugh for the
size of business at the outset of any Newco

e The targeted marketing strategy allowed the business to continue to trade to achieve a pre- -

pack and therefore there were significant benefits to the creditors as a whole on a financial




level particularly the protection of jobs (both at the Compantes and wider supply chain)
» As no other party had made an offer for the business, the only remaining prospect for the
__ business was closure

Valuation of the business and assets

The assets of the business were valued by lan Bacon (MRICS) of Hilco Appraisal, who confirmed
theirr ndependence and that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance Jones Lang
LaSalle (‘"JLL') provided a desktop review of the long leasehold investment property held in Raven

The valuations obtained for the business or its underlying assets were as follows

Raven Holdings

The long leasehold property has been on the market for six months with a local agent We have held
prehminary discussions with JLL with regards to marketing the property, which 1s not included in the
transaction

Ultra Furniture:

No valuation was undertaken on goodwill due to Ultra being loss-making, having no registered intellectual
property or goodwill carned in the balance sheet for any other reason Goodwill was attributed to ¢ £1,000
for the purpose of the sale

Plant and machinery (owned)

In-situ — £125,000
Ex-situ - £42,000 - £50,000

Stock {after ROT)

In-situ ~ £70,000 (including £44,000 finished goods)
Ex-situ — £43,000

o Raw Matenals 10-20% of cost

o WIP0%

o Fimished Goods 60-70% of cost

A stock take was undertaken by Uitra on shutdown at 24 March 2016 and this provided the basis for the
valuation

The transaction

The basis of valuation adopted by the Administrators and the valuers was m-situ given that the sale
was to a continuing business from the same site (under a Tenancy at Will in the first instance) Ex-
situ valuations were on the basis of no offer being receved and it being necessary to shut down the
business and sell the assets on a piecemeal basis

The value in the offer recewved for the assets I1s above ex-situ valuations overall As such, the offer is
preferable to a close down purely from a direct value perspective and significantly reduces the level
of costs of realisation of those assets This provided the rationale for acceptance of the offer for the
assets

The other financial benefits in terms of value to a continuing business were clear— enhanced debtor
collections from the £1m sales ledger, lower costs of sale and costs of process, preservation of 116
Jobs leading to reduced preferential and unsecured employee claims

The transaction completed on 21 April 2016

The purchaser was PPKidd56 Limited

The purchaser has common directors/shareholders to the Companies - Glenn Aston and Dennis
Miligan, are both directors and shareholders




¢ The transaction incorporated both of the Compames With regards to Raven, this was only for
the benefit of the employees who are contracted by that company Raven's only cther asset 1s a
long leasehold property (which was specifically excluded from the sale) and the investments in
Ultra (worthless by nature of the insolvency of Ultra) and another subsidiary Raven Furniture
Limited which s dormant with no assets

s The following guarantees for amounts due from the Companies were given personally by the
directors on a joint and several basis

o RBSIF - £150,000 (not financing the purchaser)

o BCRS - £50,000 (providing some funding to the purchaser by way of a £100,000
loan payable on the sale of the Raven long leasehold and a loan for the Deferred
Consideration due on the purchase up to £50,000)

+ BCRS are funding the new business to the extent of an offer of a loan to pay £50,000 of the
deferred consideration, should Newco not be 1n a position to pay this in full when it becomes
due

o Assets

e The Sale included the following assets
o Plant and machinery (owned) involved in the manufacture of upholstered furniture

o Stock (subject to ROT) ~ timber and softwood, foam & fibre, leather, matenals, work in
progress and finished goods

o Goodwill - use of telephone number, email addresses, website etc, and customer
contracts

o Intellectual property — ‘know how' (there was no registered IP)
e The transaction was on a going concern basis, with a granting of a Tenancy at Will alongside the
sale agreement to allow Newco to trade from the premises

s The sale consideration was £100,000
o Of which £35,000 was paid on completion and £65,000 1s on a deferred (non-conditional) basis
' to be paid on 1 October 2016

There were no fixed charge assets included in the transaction Floating charge asset
consideration was apportioned as follows

o Plant and machinery - £54,000

o Stock - £45,000

o Goodwill — £999 :
o Intellectual property — £1 |

The split of consideration was determined by the level of the offer, and is in line with spht of the
tangible assets as given in our agents’ valuation

The Administrators have the benefit of title clauses in the sale agreement together with a
debenture over the purchaser, an indemnity from PPKidd14 Limited and specific guarantees
from BCRS for £50,000 and PPKidd14 Limited for £15,000 in respect of the Deferred
Consideration

* The sale s not part of a wider transaction

Connected Party Sales

With effect from 2 November 2015, connected parties had the ability to apply to a pre-pack poo! to review the
proposed transaction The am of the poo! I1s to increase transparency of the pre-pack process where the
transaction takes place with a connected party, and to provide assurance to creditors that independent business
experts have reviewed the proposed transaction Further information can be found at www prepackpool co uk

Pre-Pack Pool Application

| would advise you that the pre-pack pool was approached by the connected party On 11 Apnl 2016 the pre-
pack pool 1ssued its opinion as follows the pre-pack I1s not unreasonable Since the pre-pack pool issued its
opinion, the total consideration reduced by £25,000 to £100,000 The wutial consideration paid became £35,000
All other terms of the sale and purchase remained unchanged from that reported to the pre-pack pool



Viability Review

As part of this application, the connected party purchasers were also informed of a requirement for them to draw
up a viability review, stating how the purchasing entity will survive for at least 12 months from the date of the
proposed purchase, and a viability statement providing a short narrative detailing what the purchasing entity will
do differently in order that the business will not fail

| would advise you that | have seen the viability review included in the application to the pre-pack pool A copy
has not been provided with this statement due to concerns around the sensitive nature for Newco and the
detrimental impact if the business's future strategy was widely publicised However, Newco's viability 1s based
upon a more diversified customer base with a lower cost structure reflecting the reduced size of the business
going forward

For the avoidance of doubt, the Administrators have not contributed to, nor reviewed or verified, any aspect of
the viability statement, viability review or the application submitted to the pre-pack pool




GINTE] Terosdde Jo} 51509 QWi [R10)
arl 813 t68 €3 oL - GEYI T GRGF .+ OWp3 W 402003, Y FSICET 53500 aun} (K101
08 ooz [ AR N T N £N0K [e10}
B Udde SAENSIILUDY BG7 J0 ANDIEA aul o) Uoess w Saoinos i bursrey sapnsaor| ¢ L SIaeN oY1o8dg 8587
Afines aq 07 peaw Aew yyon $3j @ 21qeARd U0 PUIDIVD POANIASUN UB PINCYS PUBPIAID X} SPUNJ JO AJHGRIGAR 8y) 0F SB SIMUIBLAILN JUaLNI ©} Bnp -
s fe SRR PRINASUR o] JRiIg SN Jou SS0D BleuNiSe 935 Spodal ssafoxd wanbasqns pue siesodo sy} Bupn SIONPAL o SHodaJ UG 4
AXimIEIS J0 voneseda N Sapnn oSy (SUEr) e Rrax) SO1peLs of SUOHNGASD 'surep jo uawaafe sauenb Joppssn seedepius gl Buesp Soprp| § £ o8l SJopaIy
9185 paheyoed ¢x7 Aq pjOS Sem SSBUISNI] ot SE pojoadxa SI DUDEd] oy ] N Guipel],
~ Aajesedas pajjg ag
1w yorgm Apadosd proyasea) Buo) ayp Wi BUIRAD 0] UOMBIRT W i) Ave spryawn jou seop Ja0pNG ayy  8SUB jiw SRYRLL SNONUEIN0I O Jeyl DUB SJ010a.p
19 UDIRISEO-0D [y SARDAS JADIGH BOII0 Sy} Sawnsse jabpng el Sejjew SSAISNY auy o S[eS Jsod Bupnt S}ISSE 0 LBSIEA) o Stoadse i § § 0l SIBE5Y JO UOLRSIEaY
JBnos 8q 0] pasu Aew yndn Baj & ased ayf 6 Jou S pNOYS uayerspun Burag uonoe
A51030. 10 BINDR (E53) HANDE YIRPA BLOI 4 13pa0a] Jew ou SAOSUN SUBNEBNSaAL! SIBRICH B0 0uf jey) Jafpng ayj smo)29:p
s, ALedUIDa ay) 10 1NpUGD BY) U0 SIIHS PUE LON i g 52 0ot Oy 0] Buiaday  SUCHISOASE BIGRIIA X3 NBA JPUN [0 SLONIRSURY -
SUONIUSURY NUBRASIIUT 'SILRMA2AS JISSE EN)3% JO JEIUI0E AUR AUaDt 0] 00 (1 §PI03AL Buitmosae 5 AUBCLIOD U7 J0 MAING: DUR Lo § L = suonefigsanu)
ek | U pasruGd 9 UES 958D @) JBYI PUB Dejvedde S1 8310  SJ0NDAI3 OU JeL arep of dn
20 50050, 5,AUBchund il 1oyl 'SoWAYDS Uoisuad GeT OU 8/8 S5} 1RY) SeUMSSE JRONG BUY  SSINBLLIO) BINSOID 9SED SI07I0AD SAURBIIOD BuT Y Bursiel e
‘(sjouwnyss vopsuad 10 dn Buptm ag) yii Bureop 'Sumasl LI0FIRIS-o Aug BUBAUOD (rew paranpas yim Buyeen 'ABajei)s pue Butueid 35BS SMaial 1.
&ty BunRLpUN SUIJAL XBY UONRIOCI0Y) PUB | YA JO UOISSIUGNS SiawAed pue Sidmoa) JO BUipUBy 'SHeljy J0 MBUWRIRIS J0 Bl Sjualunoop Jusiiwodde -
Jo BursiuaApe pue Buly sepnisn sityl uoyeisBey Asuanosu! ayr Aq pesodu sjuawasnbal A0S ypm AGUd of £PX U R0 PALLED 9 Jsaw jet) YoMl 661 - . Bupued pus LoLRISIULDY
B 5543 NSRS T Y-S M [ty 7 eBesoAs] #181 BEIBLD
si013000
yeis poddng ssaBruey
leio) 10410 RIO)RIS|UTURY omootsy | slounred
| sjuEsISSY WES|SEY [sm
34008 wnoy peyedphy

uopesiuiWpy Ui pajwi] sBujpjoH uaaey — 9JEWIISI S39) SI0JRSIUIWPY JUIOf

(L} O xipuaddy




430 092
65063 * EOLGLF * oocou c&w\-nﬂmmuuﬁ\ﬁrv ..H.E. puEanmgcwo.m&uﬁ.HmEoH-l

WAURIOOTT , 208 SAuUpYy O 0 AJXHEA BT OF UORER] U1 SI0/IN0S Y1 Bursiel Sapnjsu)

[eacudde J0) $1500 ®un |BieL

€150 uif} {e30)
$INOH |80

WNOS 0G 0) PRSU AStU nn o) B SxqRAED SLUNISG PLACIAY DANIASUN L2 NS PUXNAD 10/ SpUny JO ANKGRIEAR 8y} OF S8 SHUREIAcUN JUBImS o} Bip|
Tistaae SLKe paandesun Jo} 1BGENT BpAOL JOU Se0p BjEwise 884 Spodal ssalBoxd Juenbesqns pue SES000K a7 BUDIOUL SI0)0aI 0} SUOdE jetins
Aaymers jo vonesedasd sapmal 05y (SWep eruareysid) SI0IPAr) 0) SUDHNGUISID Sunep jo Juawasibe sausnb Jopposs Soadopud yim Buieep Sopnjou

] siopary

o/es pebeyoed-axd Aq pos sem s5auisng 8y} 58 paredxa s bupes oN

Bupsl]

06n0s 6q o pestt Kew imdn 961 B 6582 oY) 99 0 S PAIOYS 51590 100Q Sniding giwm Buieen [USds aui ou 9 [ arsyl Tey;
Soumsse oS 1a0pnq Syt B5LB JIM SIBNEW SPONUBIUCD OU TBY) PUR SA0ID8.10 JO UOHB/AC0-02 1)) SBARDES JADIOH B0 3Y) SHURSSE [6Nq By} Sesuax
PRSERYAINII0 07 BB By itk SUEDP BSIMISYND DUT LOIDBIOD DS SUDIBLL SSBLISIG BY] JO B1ES JS0d BUDRISUI SJ3SSE J0 ONESKPar 8y} JO S108dSe Iy |

SIHSEY 10 LOLESIERY

S 89 0f PO Apts Jidn 69/ 8 BT &I 7 10U S DNOYS  LaYepm Buag uohoe
AsBADIEU 10 83ADE 1000] BUND2S YINMM SLOIRSIES] JAPOIANUE [EUBOLS OU JBA0JUN Suonelli]Sarls SSa0I0H B0 &y Jey) sawnsse Jalong oy Siooanp
SAUBCLI0D 8K) JO 19NDUO BY) UO SIENG PUE LXHBABULT SS3UISHE 10 aLLIBdaq oyl 01 Sunsday SUGHSOTSID SIGEDIOA JO GRfBA JOUN JB SHOIDESURIT
SUOIIESURS JUADETAUR SEUOADIAS JOSSE fRIOR JC [BIL0)0d AUR AiLar! 0] JORIO Ut SI0D81 BUIN0D0E S AUBGLIGS Bij] JO MBINBS DUB UCHION0D

4204 | 1 DODNIDUOZ BG UBD BSED Bu} JBYT PUB DEIOGCE S7 BONNLLLIOD SIONDAID O JBY)  8lep Of O

88 SpUedel S, AUBCWRS BYJ JBy) SaWRYIS worsuad g OF GUe @iy Joy] SUMSSE ja5pNG oy SSIIPILLI0; SMSO 9S82 SA013aHD S Auedus sy yiwm Busmiy
(s }ausyas vorsuad jo ot Supum ay) yim Buypep siunaely A0inje)s-vou Aue Suneawod Jew paioanpal yiva bureap 'ABajens pue Burerd ases SManas
ay B R SUMNBI Xa dIeD PUE { YA JO LHSSRUIGNS SjualuABd pUB SO0 J0 BUKDUBY SHELY 10 JUBWAIEIS 0 Butl SIUalUnIce Juswiodde
0 Bursipianpe pue Buiny saprow sag voneisa) Auanosur ay) A pasodun Siuaannbal A0ITIEIS GIM AERU0D O] JaRI0 1 N0 DBLIED 8¢ JSPLL JOY] L0

uBig Hoddng
i SEIsISsY

34028

uopelSIuIWLPY Ul pa}IWIT 910Z SUOIESI[EaY [BIN] — 3JBWIISD S88) ,SI0JRI)SIUIWPY JUIof

() O xipuaddy




Appendix P

Joint Administrators’ expenses hkely to be incurred |
Bond £90 00
Statutory advertising appointment and creditors meeting £150 00
Website fee uploading of circulars and information to creditors £8 00
Legal fees general advice to the Administrators £2,000 00
Legal fees validity of appointment review £500 00
Statement of Affarrs fee £1,000 00
Total £3,748 00

NB the table above shows estimates of expenses expected to be incurred in relation to each of Raven and

Ultra that will be paid from non-fixed charge reahsations



